BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select
Monitor

A: BASIC DIAGNOSTIC CHART

TROUBLE OCCURS.

v

Is Select Monitor available? No .| Diagnostics Chart for On-board
- Diagnosis System
<Ref. to 4-4c [T6A0].>

Yes

A4

Ask the customer when and how
the trouble occurred using
interview check list.
<Ref. to 4-4c [T6B0].>

v

PRE-INSPECTION
<Ref. to 4-4c [T200].>

v

Use select monitor, retrieve
trouble code in function mode
FB1 and record the code.

¢ No corresponding trouble
Perform diagnostics in accordance with trouble code. code
<Ref. to 4-4c [T10B0O].>

A

Y

Trouble code
is designated
or ABS warning
light constantly Y
remains on. Repair.

Inspection using General
Diagnostics Chart
<Ref. to 4-4c [T1100].>

A

A4

Clear memory.
<Ref. to 4-4c [T9J0].>

v

INSPECTION MODE
<Ref. to 4-4c [T6CO].>

v

Use select monitor, retrieve trouble code in function
mode FB1 and record the code.

No trouble code is designated and
ABS warning light goes out after turning on.

A4

CONFIRMATION TEST

v

END

NOTE:

To check harness for broken wires or short circuits, shake
it while holding it or the connector.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

B: LIST OF TROUBLE CODE

Code Display screen (FB1) Contents of diagnosis Ref. to
— ERROR 3 (1) Select monitor communication failure 4-4¢ [T10CO]
1 NO TROUBLE vAvlz;rr]r?ilfI]%hligﬁtt:gumba{?ng%%?ars on the select monitor display, the ABS 4-4¢ [T10DO0]
21 FR. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of FR sensor 4-4¢ [T10EOQ]
22 FR. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of FR sensor 4-4¢ [T1010]
23 FL. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of FL sensor 4-4c [T10FQ]
24 FL. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of FL sensor 4-4¢ [T10J0]
25 RR. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of RR sensor 4-4c [T10GO0]
26 RR. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of RR sensor 4-4¢ [T10KO0]
27 RL. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of RL sensor 4-4¢ [T10HO]
28 RL. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of RL sensor 4-4c [T10LO]
29 EITHER. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal (any one of four) 4-4¢ [T10MOQ]
31 FR. EV VALVE Abnormal FR inlet valve 4-4c [T10NO]
32 FR. AV VALVE Abnormal FR outlet valve 4-4c¢ [T10RO0]
33 FL. EV VALVE Abnormal FL inlet valve 4-4¢ [T1000]
34 FL. AV VALVE Abnormal FL outlet valve 4-4¢ [T10S0]
35 RR. EV VALVE Abnormal RR inlet valve 4-4¢ [T10PO]
36 RR. AV VALVE Abnormal RR outlet valve 4-4c¢ [T10TO]
37 RL. EV VALVE Abnormal RL inlet valve 4-4¢ [T10Q0]
38 RL. AV VALVE Abnormal RL outlet valve 4-4¢ [T10U0]
41 ECU Abnormal ABSCM 4-4¢ [T10VO0]
42 LOW VOLTAGE Source voltage is low. 4-4¢ [T10WO]

CCM LINE A combination of AT control abnormals (ABS not in control) 4-4c¢ [T10X0]
4 CCM OPEN A combination of AT control abnormals (ABS in control) 4-4¢ [T10YO0]
GS POWER OVER G sensor line voltage too high 4-4¢ [T10Z0]
40 GS POWER LOW G sensor line voltage too low 4-4c¢ [T10AAQ]
V. RELAY Abnormal valve relay 4-4¢ [T10ABO]
>t V. RELAY ON Valve relay ON failure 4-4c [T10ACOQ]
M. RELAY OPEN Open circuit of motor relay 4-4c¢ [T10ADOQ]
52 M. RELAY ON Motor relay ON failure 4-4¢ [T10AEQ]
MOTOR Abnormal motor 4-4c¢ [T10AFO]
54 BLS Abnormal stop light switch 4-4c [T10AGO]
G SENSOR LINE Open or short circuit of G sensor 4-4c [T10AHQ]
G SENSOR +B Battery short of G sensor 4-4c [T10AIQ]
> G SENSOR Hu Abnormal G sensor high p output 4-4¢ [T10AJO]
G SENSOR STICK G sensor output is stuck. 4-4c¢ [T10AKO]
NOTE:
High p means high friction coefficient against road sur-
face.
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C: ERROR 3 (1)
— SELECT MONITOR COMMUNICATION

FAILURE —

% ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok % DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty harness connector

ERROR 3 TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS warning light remains on.
e ERROR 3 or 1 appears on the select monitor display.

B4M0943
10C1. Check generator.

A

10C2. Check battery terminal.
\4
10Cs3. Check communication of select monitor.
\4
10C4. Check installation of ABSCM connector.
A\ 4
10Cs5. Check power supply of ABSCM.
Y
10C6. Check ground circuit of ABSCM.
A4
10C7. Check harness connector between ABSCM
and data link connector.
A\ 4
10C8. Check poor contact in connector between

ABSCM and data link connector.
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4-4¢c BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ € Fuse  'ONsw  spr-4 FL1.258
[28] 6 Oo—O0O0—4
No.18
B78
77 Data link >
% connector 95
ABS E:
control fos)
module
E v é D:f'
= Generator
T1{12[13[14]15]16[17]18[19{20 [5]61718]9]
l?l3| |5l6| 7 [ 819 [0 11 1213 [ 141516 1718119120 [21[22[23724]25]26[2/]28
9303 |33|34|35 3637 [B[I[HO[HN[R][L8[H[HTH[4/]48]49]50[5[52][3[HA]5H
56671 58 |59I60[ 61 [62/63] 64 [65] 66 [ 6/ | 63 1 69 | 70 | 71 | 72 | B3 [ 74 [ 75 176 [ 77 [ 78 179 1BO[ 81 82
B4M1043
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

L= annnnis

)

B

B4MO0430

10C1 CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start the engine.

2) Idle the engine.

3) Measure voltage between generator and chassis
ground.

© Terminal

Generator B terminal (+) — Chassis ground

(-):

Is voltage 10 — 15 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10C2.
: Repair generator.

10C2 CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.
: Is there poor contact at battery terminal?
(ves) : Repair battery terminal.

. Go to step 10C3.

10c3 |CHECK COMMUNICATION OF SELECT
MONITOR.

Using the select monitor, check whether communication to
other system (such as engine, AT, etc.) can be executed
normally.

. Are the name and year of the system dis-
played on the select monitor?

Gres> @ Go to step 10CA4.

. Repair select monitor communication cable and
connector.

10c4 |CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABSCM CON-
NECTOR.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

: Is ABSCM connector inserted into ABSCM
until the clamp locks onto it?

Gres> @ Go to step 10CS.

. Insert ABSCM connector into ABSCM until the
clamp locks onto it.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

\
1920 2122232425 262728
46 [ 47 [ 48 [ 49 [ 60 [ 51 [ 5256364155
( 7 |

76 | 77 | 78 | 79 [80[ 81 [a28q

| =

B4MO796A

10C5

CHECK POWER SUPPLY OF ABSCM.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

2) Start engine.

3) Idle the engine.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

:

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 28 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Is voltage 10 — 15 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10C6.

:

Repair ABSCM power supply circuit.

1 T2]3[afe]6[7]8]
I 293031 [32[33][34][35]36
k5657 58 [5960] 61 [62l63] 64 69| 66

/
9 [10 ]t
[ 37 T a8\
|G7|68/l

\

192021222324 25262728
46 [ 47 1481495051 [52]53]54]55
76 | 77 | | 79 [sd] 81 [82[8q] |
\

B4M0O797A

10C6

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF ABSCM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.

: Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 — Chassis ground:
(F49) No. 55 — Chassis ground:
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q7

: Repair harness/connector between ABSCM and

:

select monitor.
Go to step 10C7.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
, \ 10C7 BETWEEN ABSCM AND DATA LINK CON-
g%l(llﬂ|12|1s|14|15|16|1I7|1s|19J NECTOR.

[

5]
Jres g o e e [ (e [e [ 1 (B78 1) Turn ignition switch OFF.

[3]4)|  2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
' data link connector.

[2]
] y y . Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 11 — (B78) No. 3

(F49) No. 38 — (B78) No. 2

BAM1033B Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

: Repair harness and connector between ABSCM
and data link connector.

. Go to step 10C8.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10C8 TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND DATA LINK
CONNECTOR.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and data link connector?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Replace ABSCM.
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4-4c BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

D-ALL 11 (FBIl)

D: NO TROUBLE

— ALTHOUGH NO TROUBLE APPEARS ON
THE SELECT MONITOR DISPLAY, THE ABS
WARNING LIGHT REMAINS ON. —
DIAGNOSIS:

e ABS warning light circuit is shorted.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS warning light remains on.
e NO TROUBLE displayed on the select monitor.

When the ABS warning light is OFF and “NO TROUBLE”
is displayed on the select monitor, the system is in normal

B4M0944
NOTE:
condition.
10D1. Check ground short of harness.
v
10D2. Check ground short of relay box.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
[e} OO O
No.18
Fuse F____Re;lay&(___
OO
@ 8100 c: No.15 —) N
28] _@ " C). ValveI 83
Lr@ @ — | 3 T relay! E
foa)
. |
@ @ Combination !
meter _ |
= — E p— - S > J’ Mo'(orl -
s | i
e connector D. ’ T |
lagnosis ! *
terr?nnal L ______J
(54
| Hydraulic unit
i - E |
i — I Solenoid valve |
é ! FLinlet !
| FL outlet
= '———JT— FR inlet !
——{ FRoutlet |
!—L'— RL inlet !
RL outlet |
— I RR inlet |
- 1123 11— [2] 314]5] — [6]7]8]9 RR outlet
4506 34506 ! {230 456171819120, i |
1 Pump motor : Jn
112131415 — 16[718]9]10
112[3[4 5|6|7i8i9 TO[2[13) 11[12[13[14[15[16[17]18[19[20[2122
1 l2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9[10|11|12|13I14|15|16|17]18I19|20]21|22|23|24|25]26[27L28
9130 [N [R[BJTHTH[6[I[B[I[O[H][R2][B[HM][H]H]4]48]49 IBSO 51 523515
56[57] 58 15960| 61 [6263] 64 165/ 66 167 [ 68 [ 69 [ 70 [ 71 [ 72 [ 73 [ 74 [ 75 176 [ 77 178 | 79 IBO] 81 182
B4M1034
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10D1 CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

3) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.
4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

. Does the ABS warning light remain OFF?
Gres> @ Go to step 10D2.

. Repair harness between ABSCM, relay box ABS
warning light.

CHECK GROUND SHORT OF RELAY
10D2 BOX

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector (F50) to relay box.

3) Disconnect connector (ABS1) from hydraulic unit.
4) Remove valve relay from relay box.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

: Does the ABS warning light remain OFF?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM.

. Replace relay box.

132



BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

D-NEW 21 (FBIl)
FR.SS HARD

B4M0945

D-NEW 23 (FBI)
FL.SS HARD

B4M0946

D-NEW 25 (FB1)
RR.SS HARD

B4M0947

D-NEW 27 (FB1)
RL.SS HARD

B4M0948

E: 21 FR. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

F: 23 FL. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

G: 25 RR. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL REAR RH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

H: 27 RL. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL REAR LH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —
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4-4c BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor (Broken wire, input voltage too high)
e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

ABSCM and ABS sensor.

10H1. Check output of ABS sensor using select |
monitor.
A\ 4
10H2. Check ABS sensor mechanical trouble.
A 4
10HS3. Check poor contact in connector between

and ABS sensor.

10H4. Check ABSCM.

10HS5. Check resistance of ABS sensor. <
v

10H6. Check battery short of ABS sensor.
A4

10H7. Check harness connector between ABSCM

A 4

ABSCM and ABS sensor.

10H8. Check battery short of harness.
v
10H9. Check ABS sensor mechanical trouble.
v
10H10. Check poor contact in connector between

10H11. Check ABSCM.
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4-4¢

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

WIRING DIAGRAM:

C) 8100 —,“‘ ““““““ Ism Front ABS
— e —— E: sensor LH
73  — -
'1—— “,_';:::::,;. }1 dommmmmmmmen, I Front ABS
ﬁ . ( —— pvs |8E], | ——— E: sensor RH
G,
ABSt | | (
contro 7 ===, e 2 Rear ABS
module }__E‘ = . 1 i S ———— b~ \)(FE: sensor LH
I — 2
18] b _—I LL (
= ===oooooooooooooos b Rear ABS
S T b= \)%@: sensor RH
_
_______________
hield joint o ‘ o
S J | OUTBACK with step roof model |
1] connector | |
551 é =) l !
| |
1] Rear ABS
@ — : }: sensor LH :
N - | |
: ': Rear ABS :
| sensor RH |
| |
OUTBACK | |
with step L—_
roof model
G
- = 1213] 12131 —. [4]5 2[314]5] — [6]7[8[9]
7]5[6 6171890112 iz 5h6 T 7ies120]
[2 137415761 71819 T10T W [12T BT W4[BTI6[17[BII9T20[AN[2[23[24125126]12/]28
29 130 [ [ [B[H[BH[BJI B9[] [02]B[HMTHT46[4T48T49]50[51 52535415
57] 58 1591607 67 [62163] 64 [65] 66 [ 67 [ 68 [ 69 | 70 | 71 [ 72 [ 3 1 74 | 75 [ 76 [ 77 | 718 | 79 IBO[ 81 [82

B4M1035
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4-4¢c BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1041 |CHECK OUTPUT OF ABS SENSOR
USING SELECT MONITOR,

Read the ABS sensor output corresponding to the faulty

FR ( F () 5 ) system in the select monitor function mode.
NOTE:
30 km/h The select monitor display shows that the front right wheel

is rotating at 30 km/h.

: Does the speed indicated on the display
change in response to the speedometer
reading during acceleration/deceleration
when the steering wheel is in the straight-
ahead position?

Gres) : Go to step 10H2.
. Go to step 10H5.

B4M0922

1042 |CHECK ABS SENSOR MECHANICAL
TROUBLE.

: Tightening torque:
32110 NI (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 2447 ft-Ib)
Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?
: Go to next .
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.
: Tightening torque:
13+3 N (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?
. Go to next step.

. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.

HEl

B

1) Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire
e m T Front perimeter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown

{ in the following table?
Front wheel Rear wheel

Specifications 09 —1.4mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm

- ’ (0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Sensor gap

g

G4M0700
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Rear

)

Sensor gap

G4M0701

Gres> @ Go to next step.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

2) Measure hub runout.

© Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres) : Go to step 10H3.

: Repair hub.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10H3 TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND ABS SEN-
SOR.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and ABS sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10H4.

10H4 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

50 0300 @

Check harness and connectors between ABSCM and ABS
sensor.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

Except OUTBACK with step roof model

[1]2]

[ ]
Q

O O

B4M0806B

OUTBACK with step roof model

10H5 CHECK RESISTANCE OF ABS SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.
3) Measure resistance of ABS sensor connector terminals.

- Trouble code/Connector & terminal

21/to (B6) No. 1 — No. 2
23/to (B15) No. 1 — No. 2
25/to (P8) No. 1 — No. 2
27/to (P9) No. 1 — No. 2

Is resistance 0.8 — 1.2 kQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H6.

| Uw

= B4M0807B

OUTBACK with step roof model

ToTo To To

[ ]
Vo

B4M1037A

o o TO TO . Replace ABS sensor.
N ’
Q
SRS B4M1036A
Except OUTBACK with step roof model 10H6 CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS SEN-

SOR.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and chassis
ground.

: Trouble code/Connector & terminal
21/to (B6) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
23/to (B15) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
25/to (P8) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
27/to (P9) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Replace ABS sensor.

4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
5) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and chassis
ground.

: Trouble code/Connector & terminal
21/to (B6) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
23/to (B15) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
25/to (P8) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
27/to (P9) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to step 10H7.
. Replace ABS sensor.
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/) S S 1047 |CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
y BETWEEN ABSCM AND ABS SENSOR.

|13|14|15|16|17|1a[19y
atatn '?i T NZRRE ?2 1) Connect connector to ABS sensor. _
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-

nals.

\ glz\oNII2|2I2|3|2|4|2|5I2[6I2[7I28 : Trouble code/Connector & terminal
47 | 4 4 1 2 4
AT ERE 21/(F49) No. 14 — No. 15

23/(F49) No. 49 — No. 19

25/(F49) No. 18 — No. 46
BAMOBO09A 27/(F49) No. 16 — No. 17

Is resistance 0.8 — 1.2 kQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10H8.
. Repair harness connector between ABSCM and

ABS sensor.
\ 10H8 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.
Ll e lirlialie) 1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
71‘72 [ragra [ 75876 2) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
(@ec) : Trouble code/Connector & terminal
ke larleeleleileonleeler]la 21/(F49) No. 14 — Chassis ground
76177 178 3] Jed 81 2 23/(F49) No. 49 — Chassis ground
25/(F49) No. 18 — Chassis ground
B4AMOS10A 27/(F49) No. 16 — Chassis ground

Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to next step.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and ABS sen-
sor.

3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-

sis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

21/(F49) No. 14 — Chassis ground
23/(F49) No. 49 — Chassis ground
25/(F49) No. 18 — Chassis ground
27/(F49) No. 16 — Chassis ground
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10H9.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and ABS sen-
sor.
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Front
= T

|5

=
1

Sensor gap

I

G4M0700

Sensor gap

=T Rear

Iy

G4M0701

10H9 CHECK ABS SENSOR MECHANICAL
TROUBLE.
: Tightening torque:
32+10 NI (3.3+£1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-lb)
Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

: Go to next .
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.
: Tightening torque:
13+3 Nih (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

. Go to next step.
. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.

g

HEl

B

1) Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown
in the following table?

@

Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 —1.2mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Gres) : Go to next step.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

2) Measure hub runout.

© Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres> @ Go to step 10H10.

. Repair hub.
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CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10H10 |TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND ABS SEN-
SOR.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and ABS sensor?

Gres) : Repair connector.
: Go to step 10H11.

10H11 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

50 0060 @

Check harness and connectors between ABSCM and ABS
sensor.
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I: 22 FR. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 22 (FBI)
FR.SS SOFT

B4MO0812

J: 24 FL. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 24 (FB1)
FL.SS SOFT

B4M0949

K: 26 RR. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL REAR RH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 26 (FBI)
RR.SS SOFT

B4M0950

L: 28 RL. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL REAR LH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 28 (FB1)
RL.SS SOFT

B4MO0951
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DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty harness/connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

10L1. Check output of ABS sensor using select

monitor.

10L2. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and ABS sensor.

.

10L3. Check sources of signal noise.

:

10L4. Check shield circuit.
|
10L5. Check ABSCM.
10L6. Check ABS sensor mechanical trouble. <«
I
10L7. Check resistance of ABS sensor.
I
10L8. Check ground short of ABS sensor.
|
10L9. Check harness connector between ABSCM

and ABS sensor.

y

10L10. Check ground short of harness.

v

10L11. Check ground circuit of ABSCM.

:

10L12. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and ABS sensor.

v

10L13. Check sources of signal noise.

y

10L14. Check shield circuit.

v

10L15. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

C) 8100 —,“‘ ““““““ Ism Front ABS
— e —— E: sensor LH
73  — -
'1—— “,_';:::::,;. }1 dommmmmmmmen, I Front ABS
ﬁ . ( —— pvs |8E], | ——— E: sensor RH
G,
ABSt I | (
contro 71 K A bt ) Rear ABS
module }__E‘ - At 1 i S ———— b~ \)(FE: sensor LH
s — 2
18] b _—I LL (
= ===oooooooooooooos b Rear ABS
S T b= \)%@: sensor RH
_
_______________
hield joint o ‘ o
S J | OUTBACK with step roof model |
1] connector | |
551 é =) l !
| |
1] Rear ABS
@ — : }: sensor LH :
N - | |
: ': Rear ABS :
| sensor RH |
| |
OUTBACK | |
with step L—_
roof model
G
- = 1213] 12131 —. [4]5 2[314]5] — [6]7[8[9]
7]5[6 6171890112 iz 5h6 T 7ies120]
[2 137415761 71819 T10T W [12T BT W4[BTI6[17[BII9T20[AN[2[23[24125126]12/]28
29 130 [ [ [B[H[BH[BJI B9[] [02]B[HMTHT46[4T48T49]50[51 52535415
57] 58 1591607 67 [62163] 64 [65] 66 [ 67 [ 68 [ 69 | 70 | 71 [ 72 [ 3 1 74 | 75 [ 76 [ 77 | 718 | 79 IBO[ 81 [82

B4M1035
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FR

(FO5)

30 km/h

B4M0922

10L1

CHECK OUTPUT OF ABS SENSOR
USING SELECT MONITOR.

Read the ABS sensor output corresponding to the faulty
system in the select monitor function mode.

NOTE:

The select monitor display shows that the front right wheel
is rotating at 30 km/h.

1

Does the speed indicated on the display
change in response to the speedometer
reading during acceleration/deceleration
when the steering wheel is in the straight-
ahead position?

Gres) : Go to step 10L2.

: Go to step 10L3.
CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-

10L2 TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND ABS SEN-
SOR.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and ABS sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10L3.

10L3 CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

CRONtRCNt

. Is the car telephone or the wireless trans-

mitter properly installed?

© Go to next .

. Properly install the car telephone or the wireless

transmitter.

: Are noise sources (such as an antenna)

installed near the sensor harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the sensor

harness.

: Go to step 10L4.
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10L4 CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

B100 r 1) Connect all connectors.

ST8T7T6]  [ETaTa[2 2) Measure resistance between shield connector and
pofialialtlieris14talialti] chassis ground.

@? L - Trouble code/Connector & terminal

‘10

22/(B100) No. 11 — Chassis ground
24/(B100) No. 2 — Chassis ground
26/(P1) No. 8 — Chassis ground
Q. 28/(P1) No. 3 — Chassis ground

Is resistance less than 0.5 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10LS.
. Repair shield harness.

i

O

5]

[A]2] = [3[4]5]
[6]7[8]s]idliili2

—

B4M1038A

10L5 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary noise interference.

B OE0E
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Front
= T

i ey

i a*,

Sensor gap

G4M0700

=T Rear

o)

Sensor gap

G4M0701

10L6 CHECK ABS SENSOR MECHANICAL
TROUBLE.
: Tightening torque:
32+10 NI (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

. Go to next .
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.
: Tightening torque:
13+3 Nih (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

. Go to next step.
. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.

g

el

86

1) Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown
in the following table?

@

Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 —1.2mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

@& : GO to next @Hecy) .

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

: Is an oscilloscope available?
. Go to next step.

: Go to step 10).

2) Raise all four wheels of ground.

3) Turn ignition switch OFF.

4) Disconnect connector from ABS control module.

5) Disconnect connector cover from connector.

<Ref. to 4-4c [T8C1] steps 5) to 8).>

6) Connect connector to ABS control module.

7) Connect the oscilloscope to the ABS control module
connector in accordance with trouble code.

8) Turn ignition switch ON.
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3 [ 22 j 21120 ]

28 [27]26]25]24]2
55 | 54 | 53 | 52 | 51 ] 50 | 49 | 48 | 47 | 46\
Teale2] 8118of 79 | 7

[+

N
REDEN
il

45 |

44 |43 [ 42| 4

75 ]

1
7473721 71

|

A

(% 18 [ 17 [ 6 [ 15 [14 [ 13 12 ] 11] 10'
46
76

7

_ 20Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 -1V

(When itis 20 Hz.)

B4MO816A

9) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at specified fre-
quency.
NOTE:
When this inspection is completed, the ABS control mod-
ule sometimes stores the trouble code 29.
TROUBLE CODE / Connector & terminal:

22 | (F49) No. 14 (+) — No. 15 (-)

24 | (F49) No. 49 (+) — No. 19 (-)

26 / (F49) No. 18 (+) — No. 46 (-)

28 / (F49) No. 16 (+) — No. 17 (-)

Specified voltage: 0.12 — 1V (When it is 20 Hz.)

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as shown in
figure?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L7.

. Go to next step.

10) Remove disc rotor from hub in accordance with trouble

code.
wheel contaminated by dirt or other foreign
matter?
: Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign matter.
(nod : Go to next :
. Are there broken or damaged teeth in the
ABS sensor pole piece or the tone wheel?
(ves) : Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
. Go to next step.
11) Measure hub runout.
. Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres) : Go to step 10L7.
: Repair hub.

Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the tone

[1]2]

[ ]

Q

O

O

Except OUTBACK with step roof model

B4M0806B

OUTBACK with step roof model

TO% To

L

L]
Q

(P9 o (P8)

)

B4M1036A

10L7 CHECK RESISTANCE OF ABS SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABS sensor connector ter-
minals.

1

Trouble code/Connector & terminal
22/to (B6) No. 1 — No. 2

24/to (B15) No. 1 — No. 2

26/to (P8) No. 1 — No. 2

28/to (P9) No. 1 — No. 2

Is resistance 0.8 — 1.2 kQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10L8.
. Replace ABS sensor.
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Except OUTBACK with step roof model

| Ll

- B4M0818B

OUTBACK with step roof model

10L8

CHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS SEN-
SOR.

Measure resistance between ABS sensor and chassis

ground.

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

22/to (B6) No. 1 — Chassis ground
24/to (B15) No. 1 — Chassis ground
26/to (P8) No. 1 — Chassis ground
28/to (P9) No. 1 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L9.

: Replace ABS sensor.
fr qu
l m
-OQC
- B4M1042A
10L9 CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR

i
(o[ 1112131415 | |7 a|19y
\|38|39|40|A1|4| l24Tas5) 461/
]|68|69|70|71 7|7 74 75'76(
/
\
]I1a|20\31 2223242526 27 ] 28
46 [ 47 [ 48 (49 [ 50 [ 51 [ 52 53 [ 54 [ 55
I:l /76 | 77 | 78 | 79 I80[ 81 [828d
QL
rO O

B4MO809A

BETWEEN ABSCM AND ABS SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to ABS sensor.
2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
3) Measure resistance at ABSCM connector terminals.

Q=

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

22/(F49) No. 14 — No. 15
24/(F49) No. 49 — No. 69
26/(F49) No. 18 — No. 46
28/(F49) No. 16 — No. 17
Is resistance 0.8 — 1.2 kQ?

. Go to step 10L10.
1

Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
ABS sensor.
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10L10 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.
[ \
spl bbbl ol Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and chas-
/)|68|69|70|71‘72 73'74|75'7s sis ground_
: Trouble code/Connector & terminal
\H 192021222324 25] 262728 22/(F49) No. 14 — ChaSS!S ground
e e e = 24/(F49) No. 49 — Chassis ground
R . 26/(F49) No. 18 — Chassis ground
IO 28/(F49) No. 16 — Chassis ground
= BAMOS20A Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L11.

. Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
ABS sensor.

10L11 |CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF ABSCM.
(e e e e 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
ekl 58 Jeolool 61 Jealeq] 64 Jod 66 [ 67 [ 6s) 2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM and chassis

\
T1oJ20[21[22] 2324252627 ] 28
/a6 [ 47 [ 48495051 [52]53][54]55 grOUﬂd-

ﬂ|:| oLz Lze Lo lool o1 e ’ - Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 — GND
Q, (F49) No. 55 — GND
= BAMOS14A Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres) : Go to step 10L12.
: Repair ABSCM ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10L12 |TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND ABS SEN-
SOR.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and ABS sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10L13.
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10L13 |CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

CRONtRCRG

. Is the car telephone or the wireless trans-
mitter properly installed?

: Go to next .

. Properly install the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter.

. Are noise sources (such as an antenna)
installed near the sensor harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the sensor
harness.

: Go to step 10L14.

i

O

5]

(2] [3]a5]
[617 [ ool 1o

—

B4M1038A

10L14 |CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

g

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Measure resistance between shield connector and
chassis ground.

: Trouble code/Connector & terminal
22/(B100) No. 11 — Chassis ground
24/(B100) No. 2 — Chassis ground
26/(P1) No. 8 — Chassis ground
28/(P1) No. 3 — Chassis ground
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q7

Gres) : Go to step 10L15.
. Repair shield harness.
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10L15 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. A temporary noise interference.

g @000 ¢
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D-NEW 29 (FBI)
EITHER.SS SOFT

B4M0952

M: 29 EITHER. SS SOFT

— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL (ANY
ONE OF FOUR) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty tone wheel
e Wheels turning freely for a long time

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

10M1. Check if the wheels have turned freely for a
long time.
A\ 4
10M2. Check tire.
A\ 4
10M3. Check ABS sensor mechanical trouble.
A4
10M4. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

FREELY FOR A LONG TIME.

CD 8100 —,“‘ ““““““ Ism Front ABS
—— ) v ——— g@: sensor LH
431 B — 58
]  pRm— 1 p = Front ABS
ﬁ - ( —— pvs 18E], | ——— E: sensor RH
G,
ABSt I | (
contro 7 ===, e 2 Rear ABS
module }__E‘ = At 1 e b~ \)(FE: sensor LH
136} b -
18] b _—I LL (
= ===oooooooooooooos b Rear ABS
S T b= \)%@: sensor RH
_
_______________
| ?:r'ﬁ\l :Cth'r”t : OUTBACK with step roof model :
55 é =] l !
| |
1] Rear ABS
é — : }: sensor LH :
N - | |
: ': Rear ABS :
| sensor RH |
| |
OUTBACK L _,l
withstep @ —~  —~ - b——————
roof model
G
- = 1213] 12131 —. [4]5 2[314]5] — [6]7[8[9]
7]5[6 6171890112 iz 5h6 T 7ies120]
[2 1374751671819 10 M [12[13 41571617 (1811912021122 [23124125126 127728
29 130 131 (32334353637 [3B[39[40[4[42[B[4H4[45[46J47 7481495051 [52][315415
57 58 159[607 61 [62[63] 64 [65] 66 | 67 [ 68 [ 69 [ 70 | 71 [ 72 | B [ 74 [ 75 176 | 77 [ 78 | 79 [80[ 81 2
B4M1035
10M1 CHECK IF THE WHEELS HAVE TURNED

1

NOTE

Check if the wheels have been turned freely
for more than one minute, such as when the
vehicle is jacked-up, under full-lock corner-
ing or when tire is not in contact with road

surface.

Gres) : The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble code.

When the wheels turn freely for a long time, such as when
the vehicle is towed or jacked-up, or when steering wheel
is continuously turned all the way, this trouble code may
sometimes occur.

. Go to step 10M2.
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CHECK TIRE.
. Are the tire specifications correct?

: Go to next .
. Replace tire.

. Is the tire worn excessively?
: Replace tire.
: Go to next .

. Is the tire pressure correct?
: Go to step 10M3.
. Adjust tire pressure.

BOBRORR6E £

10M3 CHECK ABS SENSOR MECHANICAL
TROUBLE.

. Tightening torque:
32110 NI (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 2447 ft-Ib)
Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

: Go to next .

. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.

: Tightening torque:
13+3 Nih (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

. Go to next step.
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.

g

HEl

B

1) Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire
— Front perimeter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown

in the following table?
Front wheel Rear wheel

Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
% ’ (0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Sensor gap

g

G4M0700
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= [ Rear

o)

|

Sensor gap

G4M0701

/

28 [27 [26 [25 2423222120191l
S 55 | 54 | 53 | 52 | 51 ] 50 | 49 | 48 | 47 | 46\
—————83g2] 8180 79 | 78 77|76}
1941817 [ 16 [ 15141312 11] 10

46 [45 [44 [43 [ 42 414039 [ 38

/75 75 17al73[72] 7170 69 | 68 |

~ ESZH

o

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 -1V
(When itis 20 Hz.)

B4M0816A

@S : GO to next (ecK) .

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

. Is an oscilloscope available?

Gres) : Go to next step.
. Go to step 10).

2) Raise all four wheels of ground.

3) Turn ignition switch OFF.

4) Disconnect connector from ABS control module.

5) Disconnect connector cover from connector.

<Ref. to 4-4c [T8C1] steps 5) to 8).>

6) Connect connector to ABS control module.

7) Connect the oscilloscope to the ABS control module
connector.

8) Turn ignition switch ON.

9) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at specified fre-
quency.
NOTE:
When this inspection is completed, the ABS control mod-
ule sometimes stores the trouble code 29.
TROUBLE CODE / Connector & terminal:

(F49) No. 14 (+) — No. 15 (-) (Front RH)

(F49) No. 49 (+) — No. 19 (-) (Front LH)

(F49) No. 18 (+) — No. 46 (-) (Rear RH)

(F49) No. 16 (+) — No. 17 (-) (Rear LH)

Specified voltage: 0.12 — 1 V (When it is 20 Hz.)

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as shown in
figure?

Gres> @ Go to step 10M4.

. Go to next step.

10) Remove disc rotor from hub.

: Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
wheel contaminated by dirt or other foreign

matter?
(ves) : Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign matter.

- Goto next .
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. Are there broken or damaged teeth in the
ABS sensor pole piece or the tone wheel?

(vres) : Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
. Go to next step.

11) Measure hub runout.

© Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres) : Go to step 10M4.

. Repair hub.

10M4  |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM.
: Go to next .
. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @E0E
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N: 31 FR. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

DNEW 31 (FBI)
FR.EV VALVE

B4MO0953

O: 33 FL. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

DNEW 33 (FBI)
FL.EV VALVE

B4M0954

P: 35 RR. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR RH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D*NEW 35 (FBI)
RR.EV VALVE

B4M0955

Q: 37 RL. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR LH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D*NEW 37 (FBI)
RL.EV VALVE

B4MO0956
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DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty inlet solenoid valve in hydraulic unit

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

10Q1. Check freeze frame data.
\4
10Q2. Check the condition when the trouble
occurred.
A 4
10Qs3. Check resistance of solenoid valve.
A4
10Q4. Check ground short of solenoid valve.
A4
10Q5. Check ground short of harness.
A 4
10Q6. Check harness connector between ABSCM
and hydraulic unit.
A4
10Q7. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit.
A\ 4
10Q8. Check ABSCM.
10Q09. Check battery short of solenoid valve. <
A4
10Q10. Check battery short of harness.
10Q11. Check resistance of solenoid valve. <
A4
10Q12. Check ground short of solenoid valve.

A

!

Continues to next page.
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From the former page.

l

10Q13. Check battery short of solenoid valve.

A\ 4
10Q14. Check battery short of harness.

A 4
10Q15. Check ground short of harness.

A4

10Q16. Check harness connector between ABSCM
and hydraulic unit.

A 4

10Q17. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit.

10Q18. | Check ABSCM.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

WIRING DIAGRAM:

'____Fﬂa_yb_ox____!

L 3 Y:.':f%
N |

i iR

=) ]

Jéﬂ Hydraulic unit

ABSt |
module .r— L‘:‘ |
I Solenoid valve i
O]} FLinlet '
] —‘ I— FL outlet |
2 r FRinlet ,
FR outlet |
; L RLinlet
I
06— [— RL outlet |
— RR inlet X
i RR outlet l
Pump motor ]
N Vs
B
T2[3[4 =
[1 i2| 5{6[7]8
[213 14516718910 [ 1112131415 161718192021 [ 2223 [24[25[ 2612712
29 [30 [ 31 [ 37 [33 [ 34 [ 35136 [ 37 [ 36 [ 30 [ 40 | 41 [ 42 [ 43 [ 44 [ 45 [ 46 [ 47 [ 48 [ 49 [ 50 [ 51 [ 57 [ 53 | 54 ] 55
56/57] 58 [59160] 61 [62]63] 64 165] 66 | 6/ | 63 | 69 | 70 | 71 | 72 | 73 | 74 | 15 | 76 | 77 | 18 | 19 80[ 81 B2
B4M1046
10Q1 |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.
MM B1 AT cMm AO Press , , and on the select monitor.
— — — — — . Is the select monitor LED 5 off? Was the
1 2 3 4 5 « ABS inactive when the problem occurred?
s . . 5 5 Gres) : Go to step 10Q2.
: Go to step 10Q11.
B4MO957A
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10Q2

CHECK THE CONDITION WHEN THE
TROUBLE OCCURRED.

Ask the vehicle owner about driving conditions when the
trouble occurred. Attempt to duplicate the conditions.

9O (O00

. Is the trouble immediately apparent?

: Go to next .

. Go to step 11.
: Did the trouble occur immediately after

engine starting or during standing starts?

: Go to step 10Q9.
. Go to step 10Q3.

B4M0824B

10Q3

CHECK RESISTANCE OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect two connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic

unit.

3) Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector
terminals.

Qe -

: Replace hydraulic unit.

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 — to (ABS1) No.
33/to (F9) No. 1 — to (ABS1) No.
35/to (F9) No. 2 — to (ABS1) No.
37/to (F9) No. 3 — to (ABS1) No.
Is resistance 8.5+0.7 Q?

Go to step 10Q4.

NNNDN
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1004 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF SOLENOID

o VALVE.

_ Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector and
| ?ﬁ 1 chassis ground.

---- . Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 — Chassis ground

|:| 33/to (F9) No. 1 — Chassis ground
9} 35/to (F9) No. 2 — Chassis ground
= 37/to (F9) No. 3 — Chassis ground

B4M0825B

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10Q5.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

/ 10Q5 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.
e e e e e 1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
beje:] 58 Jodeo] 61 e o4 Jog o6 | 67 [ o8 2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and

chassis ground.

) : Trouble code/Connector & terminal
|2H19|20|21|22|23|24|25|26|27|2B

46 | 47 | 48 | 49 | 50 | 51 | 52 ] 53 | 54 | 55 31/(F49) No. 30 — Chassis ground
R "——'Ei“ 33/(F49) No. 24 — Chassis ground
35/(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground

BAMOS28A 37/(F49) No. 31 — Chassis ground

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10Q6.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.
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Chart with Select Monitor

(

2]3Jafs]6[7]8[9]10]
30 [ 31[32[33[34]35][36] 37 [ 38\
57| 58 |:oled] 61 [62l63] 64 [65] 66 | 67 | 68 )

/

)|19|20|21|22|2&24|25|26|27|28

(

76 | 77 | 78 | 79 [8q]

\

/A6 47|4s|49|50'51|52|53[54|55
%l

B4MO0829A

CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
10Q6 BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAULIC
UNIT.

1) Connect connector to hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
nals.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/(F49) No. 30 — No. 1
33/(F49) No. 24 — No. 1
35/(F49) No. 23 — No. 1
37/(F49) No. 31 — No. 1
Is resistance 9.0+£0.7 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10Q7.

: Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
hydraulic unit.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10Q7 |TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAU-
LIC UNIT.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10Q8.

10Q8 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

9 @E00 ¢
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B4M0826B

10Q9 CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic
unit.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/to (F9) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/to (F9) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/to (F9) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to next step.

. Replace hydraulic unit.

6) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

7) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/to (F9) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/to (F9) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/to (F9) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10Q10.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

(

56|5 | 58 |5960] 61 J62l63 64 I65]

1J2[3Jafs[e[7]8]ofi0]
20 [ 30 31][32]33]34]35]36][ 37 ]38\
66 |

H19|20|21[22|23[24|25|26[27|28

46 | 47 | 48 | 49 50 51 52 53 | 54 | 55
76 77 178 | 79 180

B4MO0827A

10Q10 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to next step.
. Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.

3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM.

: Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.

10Q11 CHECK RESISTANCE OF SOLENOID

To (ABST) 0 (F9) VALVE.

2[1] FIEIEIRN
LI )
""" unit.
I:l terminals.
ol

B4M0824B

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
i 2) Disconnect two connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic

3) Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 — to (ABS1) No.
33/to (F9) No. 1 — to (ABS1) No.
35/to (F9) No. 2 — to (ABS1) No.
37/to (F9) No. 3 — to (ABS1) No.
Is resistance 8.5£0.7 Q7

NNNDN

Gres> @ Go to step 10Q12.

. Replace hydraulic unit.
10Q12 CHECK GROUND SHORT OF SOLENOID
o VALVE.

Fﬁﬂ

IR

- B4M0825B

Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

: Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 — Chassis ground
33/to (F9) No. 1 — Chassis ground
35/to (F9) No. 2 — Chassis ground
37/to (F9) No. 3 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Q13.

:
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

B4M0826B

10013 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/to (F9) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/to (F9) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/to (F9) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> © Go to next step.

. Replace hydraulic unit.

4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

5) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/to (F9) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/to (F9) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/to (F9) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/to (F9) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10Q14.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

(

56|5 | 58 |5960] 61 J62l63 64 I65]

1J2[3Jafs[e[7]8]ofi0]
20 [ 30 31][32]33]34]35]36][ 37 ]38\
66 |

H19|20|21[22|23[24|25|26[27|28

46 | 47 | 48 | 49 50 51 52 53 | 54 | 55
76 77 178 | 79 180

B4MO0827A

10Q14 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to next step.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.

3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-

sis ground.
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© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

31/(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
33/(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
35/(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
37/(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Q15.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic

unit.
/ 10Q15 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.
— e Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and chas-
5el5:) 58 |59l60] 61 T62l6d] 64 [65] 66 | 67 | 68/) SiS ground_

- Trouble code/Connector & terminal

A 31/(F49) No. 30 — Chassis ground
|?46 a7 [a8Taol 50| 515253 5455 33/(F49) No. 24 — Chassis ground
[ || (s Tl g 35/(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground
IO 37/(F49) No. 31 — Chassis ground
= BAMOB28A Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Q16.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic

unit.

CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
e — 10Q16 |BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAULIC
|29|_30L31_|32|33|34|35 36[37[38\§| UN|T

Uk J56l57) 58 |soled] 61 [e263] 64 6! 66[67[68/]

1) Connect connector to hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-

|?/\)I 1|9I2|0|2|1|2|2|2IsJ_2I4|2|5|2[6|2|7|28 nals.

a6 | 47 [ 48 [ 49 [ 50 | 51 | 52 [ 53 [ 54 [ 55 )
] (el 77 76 |70 led iy loged .@ . Trouble code/Connector & terminal
\ ’ ’ 31/(F49) No. 30 — No. 1

080 33/(F49) No. 24 — No. 1

B4MO0829A

35/(F49) No. 23 — No. 1

37/(F49) No. 31 — No. 1
Is resistance 9.0+0.7 Q?

Gres) : Go to step 10Q17.

: Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
hydraulic unit.
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10Q17

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAU-
LIC UNIT.

:

Qe
Quo> -

Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit?

Repair connector.
Go to step 10Q18.

10Q18

CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

g @000 ¢

. Is the same trouble code as in the current

diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

© Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?
. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the

trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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R: 32 FR. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH OUTLET
SOLENOID VALVE —

DNEW 32 (FBI)
FR.AV VALVE

B4MO0958

S: 34 FL. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH OUTLET
SOLENOID VALVE —

D*NEW 34 (FBI)
FL.AV VALVE

B4M0959

T. 36 RR. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR RH OUTLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D*NEW 36 (FBI)
RR.AV VALVE

B4M0960

U: 38 RL. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR LH OUTLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D*NEW 38 (FBI)
RL.AV VALVE

B4MO0961
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DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty outlet solenoid valve in hydraulic unit

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

10U1. Check freeze frame data.
\4
10u2. Check the condition when the trouble
occurred.
A 4
10U3. Check resistance of solenoid valve.
A4
10U4. Check ground short of solenoid valve.
A4
10U5. Check ground short of harness.
A 4
10U6. Check harness connector between ABSCM
and hydraulic unit.
A4
10U7. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit.
A\ 4
10U8. Check ABSCM.
10U9. Check battery short of solenoid valve. <
A4
10U10. Check battery short of harness.
10U11. Check resistance of solenoid valve. «— |
A4
1ou1i2. Check ground short of solenoid valve.

A

!

Continues to next page.
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From the former page.

l

10U13. Check battery short of solenoid valve.

A\ 4
10U14. Check battery short of harness.

A4

10U15. Check ground short of harness.

A4

10U16. Check harness connector between ABSCM
and hydraulic unit.

A 4

10U17. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit.

1ou1is. Check ABSCM.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

WIRING DIAGRAM:

'____Fﬂa_yb_ox____!

L 3 Y:.':f%
N |

i iR

=) ]

Jéﬂ Hydraulic unit

ABSt |
module .r— L‘:‘ |
I Solenoid valve i
O]} FLinlet '
] —‘ I— FL outlet |
2 r FRinlet ,
FR outlet |
; L RLinlet
I
06— [— RL outlet |
— RR inlet X
i RR outlet l
Pump motor ]
N Vs
B
T2[3[4 =
[1 i2| 5{6[7]8
[213 14516718910 [ 1112131415 161718192021 [ 2223 [24[25[ 2612712
29 [30 [ 31 [ 32 [33 [ 34 [ 3536 37 [ 363940 41 [42 [ 43 [ 44 [ 45 [ 46 [ 47 [ 48 [ 49 [50 [ 51 [52 53 | 54195
56/57] 58 [59]60] 61 ]62]63] 64 J65] 66 | 67 | 68 1 69 | 70 | 71 | 72 | 73 | 7% 1 75 1 76 | 77 1 78 | 19 180 81 182
B4M1046
10U1 CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.
MM B1 AT cM AO Press , , and on the select monitor.
— — — — — . Is the select monitor LED 5 off? Was the
! 2 3 4 5 |4m ABS inactive when the problem occurred?
s . . 5 5 Gres> @ Go to step 10U2.
. Go to step 10U11.
B4MO957A
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10U2

CHECK THE CONDITION WHEN THE
TROUBLE OCCURRED.

Ask the vehicle owner about driving conditions when the
trouble occurred. Attempt to duplicate the conditions.

B0 (000

. Is the trouble immediately apparent?

: Go to next .

: Go to step 10U11.
: Did the trouble occur immediately after

engine starting or during standing starts?

: Go to step 10U9.
. Go to step 10U3.

B4M0831B

10U3

CHECK RESISTANCE OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect two connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic

unit.

3) Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector
terminals.

Qe -
Quod>

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 — to (ABS1) No.
34/to (F9) No. 5 — to (ABS1) No.
36/to (F9) No. 6 — to (ABS1) No.
38/to (F9) No. 7 — to (ABS1) No.
Is resistance 4.3+0.5 Q?

Go to step 10U4.
Replace hydraulic unit.

NNNDN
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B4M0832B

10U4

CHECK GROUND SHORT OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 — Chassis ground
34/to (F9) No. 5 — Chassis ground
36/to (F9) No. 6 — Chassis ground
38/to (F9) No. 7 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10US.
. Replace hydraulic unit.
10U5 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

1 [2]3J]4als5]6]7]8]

2030 31| 32]33[34]35

56]57] ‘!i@’aol 61 |62l63 64 [68) gg

76 | 77 | 78 | 79 [ac] 81 |32laq

\

\

T1o[20[ 212223242526 2728
46 | 47 [ 48 [ 49 [ 50 [ 51 [ 52 [ 53 | 54 [ 55
(76 |

B4MO835A

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.

Qe
Quod

. Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground
34/(F49) No. 51 — Chassis ground
36/(F49) No. 50 — Chassis ground
38/(F49) No. 4 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Go to step 10U6.

Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.
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122 23] 2425262728

50 [ 51 [ 52 [ 563 | 54 [ 55

48 [ 49 |
78 | 79 |

8‘& |32led]

B4MO836A

CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
10U6 BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAULIC
UNIT.

1) Connect connector to hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
nals.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/(F49) No. 3 — No. 1
34/(F49) No. 51 — No. 1
36/(F49) No. 50 — No. 1
38/(F49) No. 4 — No. 1
Is resistance 4.8+0.5 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10U7.

: Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
hydraulic unit.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10U7 TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAU-
LIC UNIT.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between

ABSCM and hydraulic unit?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10U8.
10U8 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

9 @E00 ¢
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B4M0833B

10U9 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic
unit.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
34/to (F9) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/to (F9) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/to (F9) No. 7 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to next step.

. Replace hydraulic unit.

6) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

7) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
34/to (F9) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/to (F9) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/to (F9) No. 7 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10U10.

. Replace hydraulic unit.

29 |

1[2|3J;4[5[s|7|3|?
[

30 | 31 32]33]34] 35

56]57] ‘!i@’wol 61 J62l63 64 [65] gg

\
T1oJ2o0] 2122232425

[ 2627 ] 28

46 [ 47 148495051 [52]53]54]55

[

76 | 77 [ 78 | 79 8] 81 |32l8q

B4MO0834A

10U10 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
34/(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to next step.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.

3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-

sis ground.
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© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (=)
34/(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM.

: Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic
unit.

10U11 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF SOLENOID

To(ABST) - VALVE.

ANl _ 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
e 2) Disconnect two connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic
TTEFIP unit.
3) Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector
] terminals.
ol : Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 — to (ABS1) No.
34/to (F9) No. 5 — to (ABS1) No.
36/to (F9) No. 6 — to (ABS1) No.
38/to (F9) No. 7 — to (ABS1) No.
Is resistance 4.3+0.5 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10U12.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

B4M0831B

NNNDN

10U12 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF SOLENOID

o VALVE.

Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

T - Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 — Chassis ground

] 34/to (F9) No. 5 — Chassis ground
@) 36/to (F9) No. 6 — Chassis ground
L 0~ © 38/to (F9) No. 7 — Chassis ground

- B4M0832B

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10U13.
. Replace hydraulic unit.
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B4M0833B

10U13 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF SOLENOID
VALVE.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
34/to (F9) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/to (F9) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/to (F9) No. 7 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> © Go to next step.

. Replace hydraulic unit.

4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

5) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/to (F9) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
34/to (F9) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/to (F9) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/to (F9) No. 7 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10U14.

. Replace hydraulic unit.

1 [2[3J]4]5]6]

290 [30 31| 32]33][34]35

56]57] ‘!i@’wol 61 J62l63 64 [65]

10U14 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

0212223242526 27] 28

48 495051 [52]53][54]55

78 | 79 Iac| 81 |32l8q]

B4MO0834A

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
34/(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> © Go to next step.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic

unit.

3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
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© Trouble code/Connector & terminal

32/(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (=)
34/(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
36/(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
38/(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10U15.

: Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic

unit.
/ 10U15 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.
plalada e lel il vl b Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and chas-
5657 = t@ S0l 61 [62l63] 64 |§5 66 | 67 | 68) SIS ground.
—U @ec) : Trouble code/Connector & terminal
\H 19 [ 20 | 21 22| 23| 24 [ 25| 26 | 27 | 28 32/(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground
e s o | 34/(F49) No. 51 — Chassis ground
L] ' ‘ 36/(F49) No. 50 — Chassis ground
IO 38/(F49) No. 4 — Chassis ground
= BAMOS35A Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10U16.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and hydraulic

unit.

CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
v I(g 10U16 |BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAULIC
| 2930 31| 32]33]34]35]36][37 ]38\ UN|T

D 5657 & 5ol 61 [62/63 64 65 66 | 67 | 68/]

1) Connect connector to hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
|?\)| 19 [ 20 | 2|14|92|25|(ﬁi5|1 2|45|22|55|32|55|42|75|528 nals.
( [79 | 81 [32l8q .@ : Trouble code/Connector & terminal
e 32/(F49) No. 3 — No. 1
34/(F49) No. 51 — No. 1
36/(F49) No. 50 — No. 1

O B4MO836A

38/(F49) No. 4 — No. 1
Is resistance 4.8+0.5 Q?

Gres) : Go to step 10U17.

: Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
hydraulic unit.
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10U17

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAU-
LIC UNIT.

:

Qe
Quo> -

Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit?

Repair connector.
Go to step 10U18.

10U18

CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

g @000 ¢

. Is the same trouble code as in the current

diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

© Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?
. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the

trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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D-NEW 41 (FBI)

V: 41 ECU
— ABNORMAL ABS CONTROL MODULE —
DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty ABSCM
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

ECU e ABS does not operate.
B4M0962
10v1. Check ground circuit of ABSCM.
v
10va2. Check poor contact in connector between
battery, ignition switch and ABSCM.
v
10V3. Check sources of signal noise.
v
10v4. Check ABSCM.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
T
ABS = ¢
control
module

29

11273147
033

SI6 [ 7181910 1T 1237145161718 192021 2223124125227 28
[33 134135136 [37[38[39[40 41 [42[43]44 454647 [ 4849750 [51[52 [53[54 55

96

571 58 159160 61 [62[63] 64 [65

66 | 67 [ 68 | 69 | /0

Pl

72

3

74

79

76

77

78

79

l
80[ 81 182

83]

B4M0837
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[s16]7]

32[33][34] 35

36
J56/57] 58 [59l60] 61 [62l63] 64 65 66

0212223242526 27 ] 28

48 [49 [ 505152535455
|

78 | 79 [so[ 81 [82la3

B4MO838A

10V1 CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF ABSCM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM and chassis
ground.

: Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 — Chassis ground

(F49) No. 55 — Chassis ground

Is resistance less than 0.5 Q7
Gres> @ Go to step 10V2.

: Repair ABSCM ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10v2 TORS BETWEEN BATTERY, IGNITION
SWITCH AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
battery, ignition switch and ABSCM?

. Repair connector.
: Go to step 10V3.

0o ¢

=
o
<
w

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

cHeck) : Is the car telephone or the wireless trans-
mitter properly installed?

© Go to next .

. Properly install the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter.

: Are noise sources (such as an antenna)
installed near the sensor harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the sensor
harness.

: Go to step 10V4.

9 0@

J
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10v4 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @E0E
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W: 42 LOW VOLTAGE
— SOURCE VOLTAGE IS LOW. —

DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 42 ( FB1 ) e Power source voltage of the ABSCM is low.

LOW VOLTAGE

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

B4M0963

10w1l. Check generator.

v
1owa2. Check battery terminal.

v
10ws. Check input voltage of ABSCM.

v
10w4. Check ground circuit of ABSCM.

v
10WS5. Check poor contact in connector between

generator, battery and ABSCM.

v

10We. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

D) fuse  IONsw  spros FL1.258
78] [ O~ O— O~0
I No.18
>
o
L
E
foe)
ABS F
con(}r?l D: '
module E_ -

Generator

T112[13[14]15[16{17[18[19]20

T 2131415161 789101112314 15][16]17[18[19[20[21[22[23[24]25[2[27]28
29 [30 [ 31 [ 32 [33 [ 34353637 (B[94 [ [#2[3[#]4[46 4 [48]49]50[5 [52[BF[oHA]»
5615/] 58 59]60] 61 [62[63] 64 [65] 66 | 6/ | 68 [ 69 | 70 | 71 [ 72 [ /3 [ 74 [ 75 [ 76 [ 77 | 78 | 79 [B0[ 81 182

B4M1039
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B4MO0430

10W1 |CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start engine.

2) Idling after warm-up.

3) Measure voltage between generator B terminal and
chassis ground.

© Terminal

Generator B terminal — Chassis ground
Is voltage 10 — 15 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10W2.
. Repair generator.

10W2 |CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

© Are the positive and negative battery termi-
nals tightly clamped?

Gres> @ Go to step 10W3.
. Tighten the clamp of terminal.

(F49)

1920 212223242526 [ 2728

46 [ 47 [ 48 [49 [ 60 [ 61 [ 52 [ 53 [ 54 [ 55 |

76 | 77 [ 78 | 79 [so[ 81 [a2ls3

\
|2
\

| &

B4MO0842A

10W3 |CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF ABSCM.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

© Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 28 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 10 — 15 V?

Gres) © Go to step 10WA4.

: Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and ABSCM.
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10W4 |CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF ABSCM.

/
I 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

) 2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.

‘ : Connector & terminal
ﬂ

1 J2[3Ja[s]6[7[8f9T10
| 2930131 [3233[34]35]36]37]
Ok J56l57] 58 [59l60] 61 [62l63] 64 [e5] 66 | 67 |

(F49) No. 1 — Chassis ground
Q) Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

= Ges> : Go to step 10W5.
BAMOB43A : Repair ABSCM ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10W5 |TOR BETWEEN GENERATOR, BATTERY
AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM?

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10W6.

0o @

10W6 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B OE0E
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D-NEW 44 (FBIl)

X: 44 CCM LINE

— A COMBINATION OF AT CONTROL
ABNORMALS —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Combination of AT control faults

CCM LINE TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
B4M0964
10X1. Check specifications of ABSCM using select
monitor.
v
10X2. Check ground short of harness.
v
10X3. Check AT control module.
v
10X4. Check open circuit of harness.
v
10X5. Check poor contact in connector between AT
control module and ABSCM.
v
10X6. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4  FL1.25B
o O~O -O~O-
No.16
&
L
= @ :
] il @
=
] Transmission
control module
ABS
control
moduie @
B—— ﬁ &=
B0
— M
T2STA5[6 T2REGEE] T2BTAB6l7BI9T0 ZBTAB] — [BT7IB9T
[78I9[T0[iT]12 S0 [T2[13[1415[16 T1[12[13[14[15[16[17[18[1920 11121314156l 7118[19720

’r?1314|5|6|7|81qIlOIH|12I13I14l15116|17HB[19I20121122123124|25|26|27I28
2913031 732[33[34]35[36]37 42 [ [ 4414514647 48149150 [581 |52 [53{%4]5
6577 58 159160 61 [62[63[ 64 [65[ 66 | 67 68 69 70 N1721 B 17417517677 {78]79 1ol 81 182

B4M1040

10X1 CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF ABSCM
USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press ,[0] and [0] on the select monitor.

1996 ( FOO ) 2) Read the select monitor display.
. Is an ABSCM for AT model installed on a MT
ABS  4WD-AT s an A

Gres) : Replace ABSCM.
. Go to step 10X2.

B4M0921
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\

N[ 3839 |40 4142

[
(o1 [12[13 1415 16 [17 [18 [19])
4344 [ 4546 |
Tesleod7ol 71727374 75 ] 76
/

| Ul

B4MO846A

10X2 CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from AT control module.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.

: Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 12 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10X3.

: Repair harness between AT control module and
ABSCM.

il — 0
1o0[9[8]7][6][5]4][3]2]1

1l 1 n
8[7]e[5[4][3]2]1

eoft o1 s 7[16[1f[14[13[12]11

REREEERE

G |

R

/ﬂ\/ﬁ\
~ Ay

B4M0848B

)

i —
8|7[6[5[4[3]2]1

16[15[14[13[12[11[10] |

e

|

g

6

o]
BN

»

[ ]

D

!

Va

[0)
4

B4M0849B

10X3 CHECK AT CONTROL MODULE.

1) Connect all connectors to AT control module.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between AT control module connector
terminals.

- Connector & terminal

(B55) No. 1 (+) — (B56) No. 5 (-)
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10X4.

. Go to next step.

4) Measure voltage between AT control module connector
and chassis ground.

© Connector & terminal

(B54) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(B55) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?

(ves) : Replace AT control module.

. Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and AT control module.
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10X4 CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HARNESS.
BT e e T e e T T Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chassis
EetlabER e (] | ground.
! ' @Hecd) : Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 12 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
L|:| (F49) No. 39 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
1 UV Is voltage 10 — 13 V?
B Gres> @ Go to step 10X5.
BAMOBA4A : Repair harness connector between AT control

module and ABSCM.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10X5 TOR BETWEEN AT CONTROL MODULE
AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
AT control module and ABSCM?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10X6.

10X6 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

9 @E00 ¢

192



BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

D-NEW 44 (FBIl)
CCM OPEN

B4MO0965

Y: 44 CCM OPEN

— A COMBINATION OF AT CONTROL
ABNORMALS —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Combination of AT control faults

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

10Y1.

Check battery short of harness.

A4

10v2. Check open circuit of harness.
A 4
10Y3. Check poor contact in connector between AT
control module and ABSCM.
A\ 4
10vY4. Check ABSCM.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
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] Transmission
control module
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i \
(foT11J12T13 1415 [16 [17 [ 18 [19])
N[38 394041424344 4a5]46]
e8| eo k7071 [ 727374 [ 75| 76 |
/

[ ]

oV o

B4MO847A

10Y1 CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from AT control module.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 12 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Repair harness between AT control module and
ABSCM.
6) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
7) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 12 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to step 10Y2.

: Repair harness between AT control module and
ABSCM.

/[ \
(1o 11 J12]13 141516 17 [ 18] 19])
N[ 38 ]3940 41424344 45]46]/
Nes|ep 7o 71 [ 727374 | 75| 76 |

/

[ ]

oV o

\

B4MO0844A

10Y2 CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HARNESS.

1) Connect all connectors to AT control module.
2) Turn ignition switch to ON.
3) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 12 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 39 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10Y3.

. Repair harness connector between AT control
module and ABSCM.
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CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10Y3 TOR BETWEEN AT CONTROL MODULE
AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
AT control module and ABSCM?

Gres) : Repair connector.
: Go to step 10Y4.

10Y4 CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

g @000 ¢
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Z: 46 GS POWER OVER
— G SENSOR LINE VOLTAGE TOO HIGH —
DIAGNOSIS:

DNEW 46 (FBI1) e Faulty G sensor power supply voltage
GS POWER OVER TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4M0966

10z1. Check battery short of harness.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
8- S— — % ABS
ABS 35] S v G sensor
control ] -

module

|

D,
11213l — [4[5 213 ~
6(7[8[9N0[11]i2 4]5]6

1121341561718 19101 [12 1341516178192 [21[22][23[24[25[26]27128
29 (30 [ 31 [32 [ 3B [34[3H[36[37[B[9[4H0[H[42[43[4[45[46[47]48]4[50[81[02[RB[HA1D
56/57] 58 159160] 61 [62[63] 64 [65] 66 | 6/ | 68 169 | 70 | 71 [ 72 [73 [ 74 [ 75 [ 76 [ 77 [ 78 [ 79 [80] 81 [82

B4M1047
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10z1 CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

T Pl | | 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
bels7] 58 [deo] 61 Jeeled 64 '6" Ler [ e8) 2) Remove console cover from console box.
3) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
(\10 N e R R R ) 4) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
] | |
/

[
Tl 5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

[ ] l \T|  6) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-

Ve sis ground.

= BAMOS5SA . Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 45 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and G sensor.

7) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
8) Measure voltage between ABSCM and chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 45 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and chassis
ground.
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AA: 46 GS POWER LOW
— G SENSOR LINE VOLTAGE TOO LOW —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 46 ( FBI1 ) e Faulty G sensor power supply voltage

GS POWER LOW TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4MO0967

10AA1. Check G sensor.

Y

10AA2. Check ground short of G sensor.

Y

10AA3. Check short of harness between ABSCM and
G sensor.

A4

10AAA4. Check ground short of harness.

Y

10AAS. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor.

10AAG. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @
—
R S—_ _5—4—_1 — % ABS
ABS 775— it 7] ——t G sensor
con(}rc;(le M —
u
me
51|
E g Shield joint connector
— é 2]
Gy,
23— 45 HviE -
6(718]9110[T1[12 4516

(2131451617 [B8[9 01213 [14[15[16[17[18[9[20[21[2[23724[25[2][27]28
2930 [31 32 [33 [ 34353637 [B[9[40[41[42[43T4 4546471484950 [581[2][RB[HA[XN
56[57] 58 [59160] 61 [62[63] 64 [65] 66 | 6/ | 68 169 | /0 | 71 [72 [73 [ 74 {75 [ 76 [ 77 [ 78 [ 79 [80] 81 [82

B4M1047

T 10AA1l |CHECK G SENSOR.
1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
112[3 2) Remove console cover from console box.
o 3) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
4) Measure resistance of G sensor.
: Connector & terminal
[ ] To (P11) No. 1 — No. 3
MO Is resistance 50+8 kQ?
Bamoss18|  (ves) @ GO to step 10AA2.

. Replace G sensor.
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To

[1]2]3

10AA2 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF G SENSOR.
Measure resistance between G sensor and bracket.

- Connector & terminal

To (P11) No. 3 — Bracket
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AA3.

l QC : Replace G sensor.
= B4M0852B
10AA3 |CHECK SHORT OF HARNESS BETWEEN
NERERE ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

29 [ 30 ] 31

32 [33][34]35]36

5657 58 [59)

/
[sTel7T8fo9Tli0ll
[ 37 ] 38\

|67|68)

60 61 [62l63] 64 |6] 66

INIEN
o

4MO853A

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
nals.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 45 — No. 8
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AA4.
. Repair harness between ABSCM and G sensor.

1 [2]3]4

29 [ 30 ] 31

[sT6[ 78]
32 [33[34]35]3

5657 58 [59)

60] 61 J62l63] 64 [6'k 6

B4MO854A

10AA4 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 8 — Chassis ground

(F49) No. 45 — Chassis ground

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AAS.

: Repair harness between ABSCM and G sensor.

10AA5 | CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM and G sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AAG.
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10AA6 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @E0E
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D-NEW 51 (FBI1)
V.RELAY

AB:
— ABNORMAL VALVE RELAY —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty valve relay
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

51 V. RELAY

B4M0968
| 10AB1. | Check freeze frame data.
| 10AB2. | Check resistance of valve relay. |

| 10AB3. | Check contact point of valve relay.

| 10ABA4. | Check short of valve relay.

10ABS. Check power supply voltage at valve relay
contact point.
10AB6. Check broken wire and ground short in power
supply circuit of relay box.
10AB7. Check broken wire in contact point circuit of
relay box.
10ABS. Check ground short in contact point circuit of
relay box.
10AB9. Check diode of relay box.
10AB10. gheck battery short in ground circuit of relay
OX.
10AB11. gheck broken wire in control circuit of relay
OX.
10AB12. gheck ground short in control circuit of relay
OX.
10AB13. gheck battery short in control circuit of relay
OX.

v

Continues to next page.

v
Continues to next page.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

From the former page. From the former page.

of valve relay.

10AB14. | Check broken wire in control system harness

v

of valve relay.

10AB15. | Check ground short in control system harness

v

of valve relay.

10AB16. | Check battery short in control system harness

v

10AB17. | Check resistance of inlet solenoid valve.

v

10AB18. | Check resistance of outlet solenoid valve.

v

10AB19. | Check ground short of solenoid valve.

v

10AB20. | Check ground short of harness.

v

and hydraulic unit.

10AB21. | Check harness connector between ABSCM

v

ABSCM and hydraulic unit.

10AB22. | Check poor contact in connector between

v

10AB23. | Check ABSCM.

10AB24. | Check battery short of solenoid valve.

A

v

10AB25. | Check battery short of harness.

v

10AB26. | Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:
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B4M1048
10AB1 |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

MM B1 AT cM AO Press , , and on the select monitor.

— — — — — . Is the select monitor LED 5 off? Was the
1 2 3 4 5 « ABS inactive when the problem occurred?
5 . s 5 5 Gres) : Go to step 10AB2.

. Go to step 10AB24.
B4MO957A
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B4MO858A

10AB2

CHECK RESISTANCE OF VALVE RELAY.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Remove valve relay from relay box.
3) Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

Qe -
Quo> -

: Terminals

No. 85 — No. 86
Is resistance 103+10 Q?
Go to step 10AB3.

Replace valve relay.

B4MO811A

B4MO798A

10AB3

CHECK CONTACT POINT OF VALVE
RELAY.

1) Connect battery to valve relay terminals No. 85 and No.

86.

2) Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

B0 ®p0 (

. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

© Go to next .

. Replace valve relay.
. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87a
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

. Go to next step.
. Replace valve relay.

3) Disconnect battery from valve relay terminals.
4) Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

0O 00

. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

: Go to next .

. Replace valve relay.
. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87a
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

: Go to step 10AB4.
: Replace valve relay.
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B4MO861A

10AB4 |CHECK SHORT OF VALVE RELAY.
Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

© Terminals

No. 86 — No. 87
No. 86 — No. 87a
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10ABS.
: Replace valve relay.

712

|||———

B4M0862B

10AB5 |CHECK POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE AT
VALVE RELAY CONTACT POINT.

1) Disconnect connector (F8) from relay box.
2) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F8) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB6.

. Repair harness connector between battery and
relay box. Check fuse No. 19.

\\\ B4MO0864

CHECK BROKEN WIRE AND GROUND
10AB6 |SHORT IN POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT OF
RELAY BOX.

1) Disconnect connector (ABS1) from hydraulic unit.
2) Connect connector (F8) to relay box.

3) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.

4) Measure voltage of relay box.

- Connector & terminal

Valve relay installing point No. 87 — Chas-
sis ground
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB7.
. Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19.
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ro

I%lJ
N

B4MO865A

10AB7 |CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN CONTACT
POINT CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector and
valve relay installing point.

- Connector & terminal

(ABS1) No. 2 — Valve relay installing point
No. 30
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB8.
. Replace relay box.

B4MO866A

10AB8 |CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTACT
POINT CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.
Measure resistance between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal

(ABS1) No. 2 — Chassis ground

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB9.

. Replace relay box. Check fuse SBF6.

(F50)

°(F50)
3[2]1
6[|]4

I:IJ
o826

B4M0868B

10AB9 |CHECK DIODE OF RELAY BOX.

Measure resistance between relay box connector and
valve relay installing point.

- Connector & terminal

Valve relay installing point No. 30 (+) — To
(F50) No. 2 (-)
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10AB10.
. Replace relay box.
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1o (F50)

B4M0870B

10AB10 | CHECK BATTERY SHORT IN GROUND
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.
1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
2) Turn ignition switch to ON.
3) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
To (F50) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> © Go to next step.
. Replace relay box and check all fuses.
4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
5) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
To (F50) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB11.

: Replace relay box and check all fuses.

B4M0871B

10AB11 | CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Install valve relay to relay box.
2) Measure resistance between relay box connector termi-
nals.

: Connector & terminal

To (F50) No. 1 — No. 5
Is resistance 103+10 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB12.
: Replace relay box.
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B4M0872B

10AB12 | CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

Measure resistance between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
To (F50) No. 1 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres) : Go to step 10AB13.

: Replace relay box and check all fuses.

B4M0873B

10AB13 | CHECK BATTERY SHORT IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.

: Connector & terminal
To (F50) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19 and SBF6.
3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

4) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.

- Connector & terminal

To (F50) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB14.
. Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19 and SBF6.

T19]2

0 [ 2122232425 [ 26 ] 27 ] 28

46 | 47

48 [ 49 [ 50 | 51 ] 52 ] 53 | 54 | 55

\
|2
\

76 | |

78 | 79 [sd] 81 [82led

L]
Q

O

O

B4MO874A

10AB14 | CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN CONTROL
SYSTEM HARNESS OF VALVE RELAY.

1) Connect connector (F50) to relay box.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
nals.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 27 — No. 47
Is resistance 103+10 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB15S.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box.
Check fuse No. 18.

210



BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

N19J20[ 2122232425 26] 27 ] 28
‘a6 [ 47 [ 48495051 [52]53]54] 55
{\76|77 78 | 79 [8o] 81 [s2[8q =

| U=

B4MO875A

10AB15 | CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTROL
SYSTEM HARNESS OF VALVE RELAY.

1) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 27 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres) : Go to step 10AB16.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box.
Check fuse No. 18.

Ti19J2o[21]22]23][24[25]26] 2728

\
/a6 [ 47 4849 [ 505152535455
(

76 | 77 | 78 | 79 [80] 81 [82l83

| =

B4MO876A

10AB16 | CHECK BATTERY SHORT IN CONTROL
SYSTEM HARNESS OF VALVE RELAY.

1) Connect connector (F50) to relay box.
2) Turn ignition switch to ON.
3) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 27 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box
and check all fuses.

4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
5) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 27 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB17.

: Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box
and check all fuses.
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2 e S—

B4M0824B

CHECK RESISTANCE OF INLET SOLE-
10ABLY NOID VALVE.

1) Disconnect connector from hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector
terminals.

- Connector & terminal

To (F9) No. 4 — to (ABS1) No.
To (F9) No. 1 — to (ABS1) No.
To (F9) No. 2 — to (ABS1) No.
To (F9) No. 3 — to (ABS1) No.
Is resistance 8.5+0.7 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB18.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

NNDNDN

CHECK RESISTANCE OF OUTLET SOLE-
10AB18 NOID VALVE.

_ Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector ter-
= afsjali minals
8[7]6]5 :
: Connector & terminal
To (F9) No. 8 — to (ABS1) No. 2
[ ] To (F9) No. 5 — to (ABS1) No. 2
Q To (F9) No. 6 — to (ABS1) No. 2
S A To (F9) No. 7 — to (ABS1) No. 2
Is resistance 4.3x0.5 Q7
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB109.
. Replace hydraulic unit.
10AB19 | CHECK GROUND SHORT OF SOLENOID
o VALVE.
_ Measure resistance between hydraulic unit connector and
1otats chassis ground.
[ : Connector & terminal
To (F9) No. 4 — Chassis ground
:| Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
MO (res> : Go to step 10AB20.
= BAMO08798B . Replace hydraulic unit and check all fuses.
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10AB20 | CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and

chassis ground.

(F49) No.

(F49) No

\ -@ : Connector & terminal
Q"""'%ﬁ (F49) No. 30 — Chassis ground
] e B ‘ oy (F49) No. 24 — Chassis ground
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground
BAMOBE2A (F49) No. 31 — Chassis ground
(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground
(F49) No. 51 — Chassis ground

50 — Chassis ground
. 4 — Chassis ground

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB21.

. Repair harness between hydraulic unit and
ABSCM.
CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR
10AB21 [ BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAULIC

1il2]3J]4Ts6]6]7]

| 2913031 [32]33]34] 35

L a<l56l5:] 58 |59l60] 61 [62l63] 64 [65]

\
19
46 |
(76
X

[20[ 21 [ 222324 25 [ 26 27 | 28

47

48 49 [ 60| 51| 52 53] 54 [ 65

77

78 | 79 8] iJg‘ 33

B4MO883A

33 [34]35

[ =

61 [62l6d] 64 |65

/
5]6]7]8]9]10]
I [ 37 | 38\

|7|ss/}

1] 22232425 ]

26 [ 27 ] 28

)

49 [ 5051 [52]53][54]55

8

——r

79 |3(l 81 lgml

B4MO884A

UNIT.

1) Connect connector to hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
nals.

: Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 — No. 1
(F49) No. 24 — No. 1
(F49) No. 23 — No. 1
(F49) No. 31 — No. 1
Is resistance 9.0+0.7 Q?

GES : Goto next .

: Repair harness connector between hydraulic unit
and ABSCM.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 3— No. 1
(F49) No. 51 — No. 1
(F49) No. 50 — No. 1
(F49) No. 4 — No. 1

Is resistance 4.8+0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB22.

. Repair harness connector between hydraulic unit
and ABSCM.
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10AB22 | TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAU-

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-

LIC UNIT.

:

Qe
Quo> -

Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit?

Repair connector.
Go to step 10AB23.

10AB23 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

g @000 ¢

. Is the same trouble code as in the current

diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

© Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?
. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the

trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

To

NoN
~[e]
|

[[=]

B4M0880B

10AB24 | CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF SOLENOID

VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connectors (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic unit.
3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

g

Qe -
Cuod>

: Connector & terminal

To (F9) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Go to next step.

Replace hydraulic unit and check all fuses.
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6) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
7) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

© Connector & terminal

To (F63) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AB25.

. Replace hydraulic unit and check all fuses.

/
1 [23J4[6]6[7[8[0J1t0]l
29 alo__1_32 33]34[35][36]37]3

y_|>%0 61 |6 64 |65/ 66 | 67 | 68
/

\
T19J20[ 2122232425 [26]27] 28
46 (4714849 [ 50 5 2 [ 53 [ 5455
(76 [77 [ 78 [ 70 Ja| sk

B4MO881A

10AB25 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres) : Go to next step.
. Repair harness between hydraulic unit and
ABSCM and check all fuses.
3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)

(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AB26.

. Repair harness between hydraulic unit and
ABSCM and check all fuses.
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10AB26 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @E0E
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AC: 51 V. RELAY ON
— VALVE RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 51 ( FB1 ) e Faulty valve relay
V. RELAY ON TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4M0802

| 10AC1. | Check resistance of valve relay. |

v

| 10AC2. | Check contact point of valve relay. |

| 10AC3. | Check ground circuit of relay box. |

10ACA4. Check battery short in contact point circuit of
relay box.
10ACS. gheck broken wire in ground circuit of relay
OX.
10ACS6. gheck ground short in control circuit of relay
OX.
10ACY7. Check ground short in control system harness
of valve relay.
10ACS. Check battery short of solenoid valve.
10ACS9. Check battery short of harness.
10AC10. | Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit.
10AC11. | Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:
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B4M1048

10AC1 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF VALVE RELAY.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Remove valve relay from relay box.
3) Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

: Terminals

No. 85 — No. 86

Is resistance 103+10 Q7
Gres) : Go to step 10AC2.
. Replace valve relay.

B4MO858A
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B4MO811A

B4M0798A

10AC2

CHECK CONTACT POINT OF VALVE
RELAY.

1) Connect battery to valve relay terminals No. 85 and No.

86.

2) Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

B0 ®p0

. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

© Go to next .

: Replace valve relay.
. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87a
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

. Go to next step.
. Replace valve relay.

3) Disconnect battery from valve relay terminals.
4) Measure resistance between valve relay terminals.

0O @80 (

. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

: Go to next .

: Replace valve relay.
: Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87a
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

. Go to step 10AC3.
. Replace valve relay.
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B4M0863B

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF RELAY
BOX.

1) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.
2) Measure resistance between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F50) No. 3 — Chassis ground
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10ACA4.
. Repair relay box ground harness.

10AC3

B4MO0867A

CHECK BATTERY SHORT IN CONTACT
POINT CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
2) Disconnect connector (ABS1) from hydraulic unit.
3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(ABS1) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.
. Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19 and SBF6.
5) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

6) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.

: Connector & terminal

(ABS1) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10ACS.
: Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 9 and SBF6.

10AC4
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B4M0869B

CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN GROUND CIR-
CUIT OF RELAY BOX.

Measure resistance between relay box connector and
valve relay installing point.
: Connector & terminal
To (F50) No. 3 — Valve relay installing point
No. 87a
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10AC6.

10AC5

. Replace relay box.
10AC6 |CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.
°

Q

B4M0872B

1) Install valve relay to relay box.
2) Measure resistance between relay box connector and
chassis ground.

- Connector & terminal

To (F50) No. 1 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10ACY.
. Replace relay box and check all fuses.

\

J19T20[21[22]23[24][25]26]27]28
/46 | 47 | 48 49 [ 50 [ 51 [ 52 [ 53 [ 54 | 55
( 7 | 78 | 79 |sd[ 81 [e2l8d]

B4MO875A

CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTROL
SYSTEM HARNESS OF VALVE RELAY.

Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

© Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 27 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> : Go to step 10AC8.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box.
Check fuse No. 18.

10AC7
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- B4M0880B

10Acsg |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF SOLENOID
VALVE.
1) Disconnect connector (ABS1, F9) from hydraulic unit.
2) Turn ignition switch to ON.
3) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
To (F63) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> © Go to next step.
: Replace hydraulic unit and check all fuses.
4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
5) Measure voltage between hydraulic unit connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
To (F63) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AC9.

: Replace hydraulic unit and check all fuses.

123466 7[8[0J 0]l
31| 3233 34[35[36[37]3

;3% 61 |6 64 |65 66 | 67 | 68

7

= : B4MOS81A

10AC9 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from hydraulic unit.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-
(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-
(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres) : Go to next step.

. Repair harness between hydraulic unit and
ABSCM and check all fuses.

N N N N
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4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
5) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

© Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 23 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 51 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 50 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AC10.

: Repair harness between hydraulic unit and
ABSCM and check all fuses.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AC10 | TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND HYDRAU-
LIC UNIT.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and hydraulic unit?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AC11.

10AC11 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

9 @E00 ¢
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AD: 52 M. RELAY OPEN
— OPEN CIRCUIT OF MOTOR RELAY —

DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 52 (FB]) e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

M.RELAY OPEN e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
B4M0969

| 10AD1. | Check resistance of motor relay. |

v

| 10AD2. | Check contact point of motor relay. |

| 10AD3. | Check short of motor relay. |

| 10ADA4. | Check input voltage of relay box. |

| 10AD5. | Check input voltage of motor relay. |
10AD6. Check broken wire in contact point circuit of
relay box.
10AD7. Check ground short in contact point circuit of
relay box.
10ADS. Check broken wire in monitor system circuit of
relay box.
10ADS9. gheck broken wire in control circuit of relay
OX.
10AD10. gheck ground short in control circuit of relay
OX.
10AD11. gheck battery short in control circuit of relay
OX.
10AD12. | Check broken wire in monitor system harness.
10AD13. | Check broken wire in relay control system
harness.
10AD14. | Check ground short between relay box and
ABSCM.

Continues to next page.
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From the former page.

10AD15. | Check battery short between relay box and
ABSCM.
10AD16. | Check ground short at ABSCM monitor
terminal.
| 10AD17. | Check ABSCM motor drive terminal. |
| 10AD18. | Check motor operation. |
10AD19. | Check Poor contact in connector between
hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM.
10AD20. | check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:
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B4M1049
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B4MO886A

10AD1 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF MOTOR RELAY.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Remove motor relay from relay box.
3) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

© Terminals

No. 85 — No. 86
Is resistance 80+10 Q7

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD2.
: Replace motor relay.

B4M0887A

87

3o
=

B4MO888A

CHECK CONTACT POINT OF MOTOR
10AD2 RELAY.

1) Connect battery to motor relay terminals No. 85 and No.
86.
2) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

- Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to next step.
. Replace motor relay.

3) Disconnect battery from motor relay terminals.
4) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

- Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10ADS3.
. Replace motor relay.
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10AD3 |CHECK SHORT OF MOTOR RELAY.

‘ ] Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.
Q @ec) : Terminals
T No. 85 — No. 30
87 / No. 85 — No. 87
H [l Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
86 D 85 Gres> @ Go to step 10ADA4.
e
: Replace motor relay.
30 B4MO889A p y
10AD4 |CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF RELAY
_ BOX.
ble 1) Disconnect connector (F8) from relay box.

2) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.

1 ] - Connector & terminal

(F8) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Va Is voltage 10 — 13 V?

savosoos| (YES) . Go to step 10ADS.

: Repair harness connector between battery and
relay box. Check fuse SBF6.

CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF MOTOR
10ADS RELAY.

1) Connect connector (F8) to relay box.
2) Measure voltage between relay box and chassis
ground.
: Connector & terminal
Relay installing point No. 87 (+) — Chassis
ground (-)
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AD6.

. Replace relay box and fuse SBF6.

B4MO0891
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[ 1]

P~ Q

B4MO0892A

10AD6 | CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN CONTACT
POINT CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Disconnect connector (ABS1) from hydraulic unit.
2) Measure resistance between hydraulic unit and motor
relay installing portion.
: Connector & terminal
(ABS1) No. 1 — Motor relay installing por-
tion No. 30
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD7.
. Replace relay box.

B4M0893A

10AD7 |CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTACT
POINT CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

Measure resistance between hydraulic unit and chassis
ground.

- Connector & terminal

(ABS1) No. 1 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD8.
. Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19.

10AD8 |CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN MONITOR
SYSTEM CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

B4MO0795B

1) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.
2) Measure resistance between relay box connector and
motor relay installing point.

: Connector & terminal

To (F50) No. 6 — Motor relay installing point
No. 30
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD9.
: Replace relay box.
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B4MO0894

3
6

1
4

2
5

B4M0895B

10AD9 | CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Remove valve relay from relay box.
2) Measure resistance between motor relay installing point
and valve relay installing point.

- Connector & terminal

Motor relay installing point No. 86 — Valve
relay installing point No. 30
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> © Go to next step.
. Replace relay box.

3) Measure resistance between motor relay installing point
and relay box connector.

- Connector & terminal

Motor relay installing point No. 86 — To
(F50) No. 4
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q7

Gres) : Go to step 10AD10.
. Replace relay box.

B4MO0896

10AD10 | CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

Measure resistance between relay box and chassis
ground.

: Connector & terminal

Motor relay installing point No. 86 — Chas-
sis ground

Motor relay installing point No. 85 — Chas-
sis ground

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD11.
: Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19.
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[ ]
ﬂov®

B4MO0897

10AD11 | CHECK BATTERY SHORT IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between motor relay installing point
and chassis ground.

- Connector & terminal

Motor relay installing point No. 85 (+) —
Chassis ground (-)

Motor relay installing point No. 86 (+) —
Chassis ground (-).

Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> © Go to next step.

: Replace relay box and check all fuses.

4) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

5) Measure voltage between motor relay installing point
and chassis ground.

- Connector & terminal

Motor relay installing point No. 85 (+) —
Chassis ground

Motor relay installing point No. 86 (+) —
Chassis ground (-)

Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD12.
. Replace relay box and check all fuses.

B4M0898B

CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN MONITOR
10AD12 SYSTEM HARNESS.
1) Connect between terminals No. 10 and No. 1 of
ABSCM connector (F49) with a lead wire.
2) Measure resistance between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
. Connector & terminal
(F50) No. 6 — Chassis ground
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD13.

. Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
relay box.
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10AD13 | CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN RELAY CON-
TROL SYSTEM HARNESS.

79 0] 81 [2[83]

\

T19T20[ 2122232425 [ 2627 ] 28
/a6 [ 47 4849|5051 [ 52535455
(r6 (771781

B4MO899A

1) Connect valve relay and motor relay to relay box.

2) Connect connector (F50) to relay box.

3) Connect connector to hydraulic unit.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.

: Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 22 — Chassis ground
Is resistance 80+£10 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD14.

. Repair harness connector between ABSCM and
relay box.

112 3]

29 [ 30 ] 31

32 [33[34]35] 36 [ 37 | 38\

/
4 Js]e6e[7]8]ol10]l
56571 58 [59l60] 61 62l63] 64 [65 66 | 67!@

0212223242526 27] 28

48 49 | 505152535455

\

T19 ]2

/46 | 47
“m

78 | 79 ’aol 81 [82[aq]

B4M0O900A

10AD14 | CHECK GROUND SHORT BETWEEN
RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.

1) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 22 — Chassis ground
(F49) No. 10 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AD15.

. Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box.
Check fuse No. 19 and SBF6.
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10AD15 | CHECK BATTERY SHORT BETWEEN
T R B B B B SR R AT RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.
e a5 e o1 oo o7 B e 23'% 1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
‘ 2) Measure voltage between ABSCM and chassis ground.
\ .@ : Connector & terminal

Jt|61|94|7204|82|14IQZ|25|02|35|12|45|22|55|32|65|42|75|528 (F49) No. 22 (+) — Chassis ground (—)

] (el 77 [ 76 [ 70 gl o1 Jedlsd (F49) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Y, Is voltage 0 V?
LO'e e : Go to next step.

B4M0901A H
(no> : Repair harness between relay box and ABSCM.
Check fuse SBF6.
3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
4) Measure voltage between ABSCM and chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 22 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
GES : Go to step 10AD16.

(no> 1 Repair harness between relay box and ABSCM.
Check fuse SBF6.

T ‘@ CHECK GROUND SHORT AT ABSCM
Tolo] |O SRR 10AD16 MONITOR TERMINAL.
Eeg oo ot ka7 Bolsol 55 BT Measure resistance between ABSCM terminals.

- Connector & terminal

To (F49) No. 10 — No. 1
|:| Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD17.
: Replace ABSCM.

B4M0902A

T e T o T o T T Tl 10AD17 | CHECK ABSCM MOTOR DRIVE TERMI-

55|54|53|52|51|50|49|48|47|46\§| NAL.
[e3leo] s1lege7o [ 78 | 77 [ 76 -
! &? 1) Disconnect connector cover from ABSCM connector.

<Ref. to 4-4c [T8C1] steps 5) to 8).>
ST 2) Connect all connectors.

2 | 3) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminals.
4) Operate the check sequence. <Ref. to 4-4 [W22D1].>
. Connector & terminals

(F49) No. 22 (+) — No. 1 (=)

Does the voltage drop from 10 — 13 V to
less than 1.5V, and rise to 10 — 13 V again
when carrying out the check sequence?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD18.
. Replace ABSCM.

B4MO904A
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10AD18 | CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.
IR AR 1) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminal.
@lg; e ] 2) Operate the check sequence. <Ref. to 4-4 [W22D1].>

(F49) No. 10 (+) — No. 1 (=)

Does the voltage raise from less than 1.5V

[—@\/69 to 10 — 13V, and return to less than 1.5V
again when carrying out the check

BAMO9O5A sequence?

Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be heard

when carrying out the check sequence?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AD109.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

% © Connector & terminals
s

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AD19 |[TOR BETWEEN HYDRAULIC UNIT,
RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AD20.

10AD20 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

9 @E00 ¢
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AE: 52 M. RELAY ON
— MOTOR RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 52 (FB]) e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

M.RELAY ON e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
B4M0970

| 10AEL. | Check resistance of motor relay. |
| 10AE2. | Check contact point of motor relay. |
| 10AES. | Check short of motor relay. |
10AE4. Check battery short in contact point circuit of
relay box.
10AES. gheck ground short in control circuit of relay
OX.
10AES6. Check'vcf;round short between relay box and
ABSCM.
10AE7. Check battery short between relay box and
ABSCM.
10AES. Check battery short at ABSCM monitor
terminal.
| 10AE9. | Check motor ground. |
| 10AE10. | Check ABSCM motor drive terminal. |
| 10AE11. | Check motor operation. |
10AE12. | Check Foor contact in connector between
hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM.
10AE13. | check ABSCM.
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B4M1049
l:l 10AE1 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF MOTOR RELAY.

MO 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Remove motor relay from relay box.
3) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

7 © Terminals

U E_.__ No. 85 — No. 86
86 85 Is resistance 80+10 Q?
H30 Gres) : Go to step 10AE2.

BAMOBB6A . Replace motor relay.
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12V

IIF---I:I

87

=

B4MO887A

B4MO888A

CHECK CONTACT POINT OF MOTOR
10AE2 RELAY.

1) Connect battery to motor relay terminals No. 85 and No.
86.
2) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

- Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> © Go to next step.
. Replace motor relay.

3) Disconnect battery from motor relay terminals.
4) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10AE3.
. Replace motor relay.

B4MO889A

10AE3 |CHECK SHORT OF MOTOR RELAY.
Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

© Terminals

No. 85 — No. 30
No. 85 — No. 87
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10AE4.
: Replace motor relay.

237



4-4c BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1]2]

B4MO793A

10AE4 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT IN CONTACT
POINT CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
2) Disconnect connector (ABS1) from hydraulic unit.
3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
. Connector & terminal
(ABS1) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to next step.

: Replace relay box.

5) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

6) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.

- Connector & terminal

(ABS1) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AES.
. Replace relay box.

B4M1032

10AE5 |CHECK GROUND SHORT IN CONTROL
CIRCUIT OF RELAY BOX.

1) Disconnect connector (F50) from relay box.
2) Measure resistance between relay box and chassis
ground.

- Connector & terminal

Motor relay installing point No. 85 — Chas-
sis ground

Motor relay installing point No. 86 — Chas-
sis ground

Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AES.
. Replace relay box. Check fuse No. 19.
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1 [2]3]4

[s16]7]

29 [ 30 ] 31

32[33][34] 35

5657 58 [59)

o] 61 J62l63 64 65

48 [49 | 5051 [ 52535455

\
T19J2o 2122232425 26] 27 ] 28
46 | 47 |

(76 | 77 78|79!*.0| 81 [82[aq]

B4MO900A

CHECK GROUND SHORT BETWEEN
RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.

1) Disconnect connector (F49) from ABSCM.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 22 — Chassis ground
(F49) No. 10 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AE?7.

10AE®6

: Repair harness between ABSCM and relay box.
Check fuse No. 19 and SBF6.
10AE7 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT BETWEEN

12134

[sT6f 7]

8 [ 9 [10]

/
|

29 [ 30 ] 31

32 [33][34] 35

36 | 37 | 38\

5657 58 [59)

6o] 61 J62l63 64 65

66 | 67"%'

48 49 | 505152535455

76 | 77

\
T1o[20[ 212223242526 2728
46 | 47

(76 |

\

78 | 79 'zol 81 [82[aq]

B4M0901A

RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM and chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 22 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.
. Repair harness between relay box and ABSCM.
Check fuse SBF6.

3) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
4) Measure voltage between ABSCM and chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 22 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
(F49) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10AES.

. Repair harness between relay box and ABSCM.
Check fuse SBF®6.
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\
N Tioloe 8716543 2]1
8 | 57 [ 36 [ 35 [ 34 [ 33 [ 32 [ 31 [ 30 [ 29
68 67 | 66 |65 64 [63l62] 61 [60/59] 58 5756 ]

]
[—@\/@

B4MO903A

CHECK BATTERY SHORT AT ABSCM

10AES MONITOR TERMINAL.

1) Disconnect connector cover from ABSCM connector.
<Ref. to 4-4c [T8C1] steps 5) to 8).>

2) Connect all connectors.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminals.

. Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 10 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage less than 2 V?

Gres> © Go to next step.

: Replace ABSCM.
5) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
6) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminals.

: Connector & terminals

(F49) No. 10 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage less than 2 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AES.
: Replace ABSCM.

g

| 1! |/
RS
B4M0808

10AE9 |CHECK MOTOR GROUND.

Tightening torque:

32+10 N[ (3.3+£1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-lb)

Is the motor ground terminal tightly
clamped?

Gres> © Go to step 10AELO.

. Tighten the clamp of motor ground terminal.

1

/
28 [27 26 [25 [24 [23 [ 22 [ 21 [ 20 [ 19 ||

55 [ 54 [ 53 [ 52 [ 5150 | 49 48 [ 47 [ 46\
ledleo] 81 fe7o | 78 [ 77 [ 76)
/ Y

[el7Tels[als3]2]4
35 | 333231 J30 29|

/i|81I03|7$I) 36 | 34 |
l\ 68 | 67 | 66 |65 64 J63l62] 61 Jp0l59 58 b7l56|\'>

r@V@

B4MO904A

CHECK ABSCM MOTOR DRIVE TERMI-

10AE10 NAL.

1) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminals.
2) Operate the check sequence. <Ref. to 4-4 [W22D1].>
: Connector & terminals
(F49) No. 22 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Does the voltage drop from 10 — 13 V to
less than 1.5V, and rise to 10 — 13 V again
when carrying out the check sequence?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AELL
. Replace ABSCM.
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8 [7 6543 ]2]1
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S

B4MO905A

10AE1l |CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

9 @E00 ¢

1) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminal.
2) Operate the check sequence. <Ref. to 4-4 [W22D1].>

© Connector & terminals

(F49) No. 10 (+) — No. 1 (=)

Does the voltage raise from less than 1.5V
to 10 — 13V, and return to less than 1.5V
again when carrying out the check
sequence?

Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be heard
when carrying out the check sequence?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AE1L2.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AE12 |TOR BETWEEN HYDRAULIC UNIT,
RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connector between

hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM?
(ves) : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AE1S.

10AE13 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

241



4-4¢

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

D-NEW 52 (FBI1)
MOTOR

B4MO0971

AF: 52 MOTOR
— ABNORMAL MOTOR —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor
e Faulty motor relay
e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

10AF1. Check contact point of motor relay.

A\ 4

10AF2. Check input voltage of relay box.

10AF3. Check motor ground.

\4

10AF4. Check motor operation.

A\ 4

10AF5. Check poor contact in connector between
hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM.

10AF6. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:
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N N
i Valve | W&
y Al
= T
|
E _4__— ! J) ! pa
. Motor| -
| j relay '
=
é?r?trol | | Hydraulic unit
module r |
' Solenoid valve i
! FLinlet |
| FL outlet
,"———’—,: FR inlet !
f—1 FR outlet I
!—LL- RL inlet )
L] |— RL outlet |
, RR inlet "
RR outlet |
! Pump motor 1
@ | r— |
- 213
21516 ®
|2|314|5l6|7|8|9llOlHI12[13I14I15115|17|18119|20I21|22I23124I25[26I27128
79 130 | 31 [ 32 [ 33 |34 [ 3536373839 (40 [4T[42 [ A3 [44[4 464/ (48497505 |52 B[]
560571 58 [59160] 61 162]63] 64 [65] 66 | 6/ | 68 | 69 | 70 | 71 | 72 [ 73 | 74 [ 75 [ 76 [ 77 [ 78 | 79 B0[ 81 182
B4M1049
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12V

IIF---I:I

L~

I——/_I

87

86

8@
=

B4MO887A

B4MO888A

CHECK CONTACT POINT OF MOTOR
10AFL RELAY.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Remove motor relay from relay box.
3) Connect battery to motor relay terminals No. 85 and No.
86.
4) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.
: Terminals
No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> © Go to next step.
. Replace motor relay.

5) Disconnect battery from motor relay terminals.
6) Measure resistance between motor relay terminals.

. Terminals

No. 30 — No. 87
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10AF2.
. Replace motor relay.

[12

B4M0890B

10aFz |SHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF RELAY

1) Disconnect connector (F8) from relay box.
2) Measure voltage between relay box connector and
chassis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F8) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AF3.

: Repair harness connector between battery and
relay box. Check fuse SBF6.
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10AF3 |CHECK MOTOR GROUND.

: Tightening torque:
32+10 NI (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
Is the motor ground terminal tightly
clamped?

Ges) : Go to step 10AF4.

. Tighten the clamp of motor ground terminal.

10AF4 |CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.
T T T e T s e 1) Disconnect connector (F49) from ABSCM.
@Qg}g@ﬂf@gﬁ L ]S 2) Disconnect connector cover from ABSCM connector
(F49). <Ref. to 4-4c [T8C1] steps 5) to 8).>
~ 3) Connect connector (F49) to ABSCM.
I:l 4) Connect motor relay to relay box.
Ve 5) Connect all connectors.
[_ 6) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector terminal.

7) Operate the check sequence. <Ref. to 4-4 [W22D1].>

B4M0905A

- Connector & terminals

(F49) No. 10 (+) — No. 1 (=)

Does the voltage raise from less than 1.5V
to 10 — 13V, and return to less than 1.5V
again when carrying out the check
sequence?

Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be heard
when carrying out the check sequence?

Gres> : Go to step 10AFS.
. Replace hydraulic unit.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AF5 |TOR BETWEEN HYDRAULIC UNIT,
RELAY BOX AND ABSCM.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AF6.
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10AF6 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @E0E
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D-NEW 54 (FBIl)
BLS

B4MO0972

AG: 54 BLS

— ABNORMAL STOP LIGHT SWITCH —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty stop light switch

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

10AG1. Check output of stop light switch using select

monitor.

A4

10AG2. Check if stop lights come on.

A 4

10AG3. Check open circuit of harness.

A4

10AG4. Check poor contact in connector between

stop light switch and ABSCM.

10AGS. Check ABSCM.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE]

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse SBF—-3 FL1.25B
OO OO OO
No.12
: A0 Stop light
] op lig
136 ] r@ I‘Z g -ﬁjswitch >
[ [0 e
3
52 3
3o
s|Ss
==
ABS (Without cruise control)
control i i
rogule (With cruise control)
314 11]12113[14{15[16[17]18]19]20
[2 [3T4]5[6 17891012 BT BII6[17[18T19[20[21122 1237241725 12612/]28
29 130 [31 [32 [33 [ 34 [35 3637 [3B[I[H[H[#2][B3[44]45[46 47 4614915051 [52]53[541]55
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B4M1041
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(F09)
0.00 V

B4MO0973

10AG1 |CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT
SWITCH USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press , and on the select monitor.

2) Depress the brake pedal.
3) Read the stop light switch output on the select monitor
display.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display

less than 1.5 V?
Gres> @ Go to next step.

. Go to step 10AG1.

4) Release the brake pedal.

5) Read the stop light switch output on the select monitor
display.

© Is the reading indicated on monitor display

greater than 4.5 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AG4.

. Go to step 10AG2.

10AG2 |CHECK IF STOP LIGHTS COME ON.
Depress the brake pedal.

: Do stop lights turn on?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AG3.
. Repair stop lights circuit.

1 [2[3[4af5]6]

20[30[31[32]33][34] 35

[56/57] 58 [59l60] 61 [62l63[ 64 6

B4MO908A

10AG3 |CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

3) Depress brake pedal.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.

© Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 36 — Chassis ground
Is voltage 10 — 13 V?

Gres) : Go to step 10AG4.

. Repair harness between stop light switch and
ABSCM.
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CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AG4 |TOR BETWEEN STOP LIGHT SWITCH
AND ABSCM.

- . Is there poor contact in connector between
stop light switch and ABSCM?

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AGS5.

10AG5 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

g @000 ¢

250



BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AH: 56 G SENSOR LINE
— OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT OF G SENSOR

D .NEW 5 6 ( F Bl ) DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage

G SENSOR LINE TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4MO0974

10AH1. Check specifications of ABSCM using select
monitor.

A4

10AH2. Check output of G sensor using select
monitor.

Y

10AH3. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor.

10AHA4. Check ABSCM.

10AH5. Check freeze frame data. <
v
10AHS6. Check broken wire in G sensor output harness
and ground harness.
v
10AH7. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor.
A4
10AHS. Check ABSCM.
10AH9. Check input voltage of G sensor. <«

A4

10AH10. | Check broken wire in G sensor output harness

and ground harness.

Continues to next page.
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From the former page.

l

10AH11. | Check ground short in G sensor output
harness.

10AH12. | Check G sensor.

A4

10AH13. | Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor.

10AH14. | Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @
— 1 —
2] — % aa— % ABS
ABS 5] s i e G sensor
control ] - —
module
%g Shield joint connector
G,
[11213] — [4]5 11213] .
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6/57] 58 [59]60] 61 162163 64 [65] 66 | 67 68 69 10772 73 7 176177 78 79 180 81 [82I83
B4M1050

10AH1 |CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF ABSCM
USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press , [0] and [0] on the select monitor.

1996 (FO0O0) 2) Read the select monitor display.
.@ : Is an ABSCM for 4WD model installed on a
ABS 4WD-AT FWD model?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM.
. Go to step 10AH2.

B4M0921
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2.30 V

G-SENS  (F10)

B4M0927

10AH2 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press , and on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

: Is the indicated reading 2.3+0.2 V when the

G sensor is in horizontal position?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AH3.

. Go to step 10AH5.

10AH3 |CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-

TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

B OE0E

. Is there poor contact in connector between

ABSCM and G sensor?
Gres) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10AHA4.

10AH4 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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FR (FE5)
km/ h
FL (FE6)
km/ h
RR (FE7)
km/ h
RL (FE8)
km/ h
G-SENS (FE14)
3.70 V

B4M0981

10AHS |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Press : and on the select monitor.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Go to step 10AH9.

2) Press the scroll key so that FE6 appears on the moni-
tor display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres> @ Go to next step.
: Go to step 10AH9.

3) Press the scroll key so that FE7 appears on the moni-
tor display.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres) : Go to next step.
. Go to step 10AH9.

4) Press the scroll key so that FE8 appears on the moni-
tor display.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres) : Go to next step.
. Go to step 10AH9.

5) Press the scroll key so that FE14 appears on the moni-
tor display.
. Is the reading indicated on monitor display
greater than 3.65 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AHS6.
. Go to step 10AH9.
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CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN G SENSOR
CTr s alslel el s e l{g 10AH6 |OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
29[ 30 | 31 32 [ 33 ] 34| 35 [ 36 | 37 | 38\ NESS.
5el57] 58 [5960] 61 I62led] g 65| 66 | 67 | 68 )
. ’ 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
7 \ 2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
el by vl Lelizlelil, 3) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
|:| /H68|69|70|71|72|73|74|7|x|76|(\ na|s'
) ' : Connector & terminal
C=—= (P49) No. 7 — No. 45
BAMO9L2A Is resistance 4.6+0.3 kQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AH7.
. Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.

10AH7 |CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

@ . Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AH8.

10AH8 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

9 @E00 ¢
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10AHY9 |CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF G SENSOR.

o 8 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect G sensor from body. (Do not disconnect
connector.)
E 4) Turn ignition switch to ON.
[_@\/@ 5) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-
nals.

BAMOO11B . Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 1 (+) — No. 3 (-)
Is voltage 5+0.25 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AH10.
. Repair harness connector between G sensor and

ABSCM.
CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN G SENSOR
T AT e T s Tl 10AH10 |OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
29[ 30 | 31 32 [ 33 [ 34| 35 [ 36 | 37 | 38\ NESS.
5el57] 58 [5960] 61 I62led] g 65| 66 | 67 | 68 ) . — .
l ’ 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
7 \ 2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
ol dely e Ll Ll 3) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
|:| )|68|69|70|71|72|73|74||:|76|‘\ na|s_
Q ! @Hecd) : Connector & terminal
< (P49) No. 7 — No. 45
BAMO9L2A Is resistance 4.6+0.3 kQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AH11.
: Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.
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|
35

1][2[3[4]5]6]7
293031 [32]33[34]

|57 58 [5960] 61 6263 &' 165

| U

B4MO0913A

10AH11 | CHECK GROUND SHORT IN G SENSOR
OUTPUT HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector and
chassis ground.

- Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 7 — Chassis ground
Is resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AH12.
. Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.

%

z B4M0915

J

N
0

7, BAMO917A

10AH12 |CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to G sensor.
2) Connect connector to ABSCM.
3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-
nals.
: Connector & terminal
(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 ()
Is voltage 2.3+0.2 V when G sensor is hori-
zontal?

&= : GO to next @Hecy) .
. Replace G sensor.

- Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage 3.9+0.2 V when G sensor is
inclined forwards to 90°?

@S : GO to next (EecK) .
: Replace G sensor.
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8

7, Bamoaisa

© Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage 0.7£0.2 V when G sensor is
inclined backwards to 90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AH13.
. Replace G sensor.

10AH13 | CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor?

Gres) : Repair connector.
: Go to step 10AH14.

10AH14 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B OE0E
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Al: 56 G SENSOR +B
— BATTERY SHORT OF G SENSOR —

DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 56 ( FB1 ) e Faulty G sensor output voltage

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

+
G SENSOR B e ABS does not operate.
B4M0982
10AI1. Check output of G sensor using select
monitor.
A4
10AI12. Check battery short of harness.

10AI3. Check ABSCM.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

1@

p SH.
MM N ABS

+— —+

t G sensor

aNa
f
!
¢

ABS
control

module

@D
2B — [E5 1213] -
617 18I9N10[T 112 41516

[2 13[4 [5[6 7819 [10[M[12 13[4 [T6[17[18]19[20[21[2[23]24[25]2]27]28
29 [30 [31 [32 [ 3 [ A [35[36[37[3B[9[4[H[4H2[LE3T4[45]46 (4748149515152 ][8[H[5N
61571 58 [59160] 61 162[63] 64 [65] 66 | 67 | 68 [ 69 | 70 [ 71 [ 72 [ 73 [ 74 [ 75 [ 76 177 [ 78 [ 79 [80[ 81 [82183

B4M1050
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10AI1 CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.
on the select monitor.

1) Press , and
2) Read the select monitor display.

G-SENS F10
( ) : Is the indicated reading 2.3+0.2 V when the
2.30 V G sensor is in horizontal position?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM.
. Go to step 10AI2.
B4M0927
10AI2 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.
iJ2]3]4]5]6]7]8 9|1o|{/ 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
Lt e Lo e 2) Remove console box.
7

B4M0914A

3) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
4) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
5) Turn ignition switch to ON.
6) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
: Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 7 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres) : Go to next step.
: Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.
7) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
8) Measure voltage between ABSCM connector and chas-
sis ground.
© Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 7 (+) — Chassis ground (-)
Is voltage 0 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10AI3.

: Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.

10AI3 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @E0E
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D*NEW 56 (FBI)
G SENSOR Hp

B4M0984

AJ: 56 G SENSOR Hu

— ABNORMAL G SENSOR HIGH p OUTPUT
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

10AJ1. Check output of G sensor using select
monitor.
v
10AJ2. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor.
A4
10AJ3. Check ABSCM.
10AJ4. Check broken wire in G sensor output harness
and ground harness.
v
10AJ5. Check G sensor.
v
10AJ6. Check ABSCM.

262



BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @
— 1 —
2] — % aa— % ABS
ABS 5] s i e G sensor
control ] - —
module
%g Shield joint connector
G,
1213l — [4]5 1123] -
6[718]9110]11]12 4(516
l?l3l41516|7|8|q[10|11I12|13l14l|5||5|17118119|20|21 [ 2 T2BT24725126]27128
297303 [32[B[34][3H]36][3 39140 [ 41| 42 45 ] 46 | 4/ 49 l»ﬁ [51 15258515
61571 58 [59[60] 61 [62[63] 64 [65] 66 | 67 68 69 10772 73 7 176177 78 79 180 81 [82I83

B4M1050

10AJ1 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

1) PressF and on the select monitor.
G-SENS (F 10 ) 2) Read the select monitor display.
2 30 V © Is the indicated reading 2.3+0.2 V when the

G sensor is in horizontal position?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ2.
. Go to step 10AJS5.

B4M0927

10AJ2 |CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AJ3.
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10AJ3 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

g @000 ¢

CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN G SENSOR
S S G— 10AJ4 |OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
55 oo o7 koo ke ce Ter zg\g NESS.
l ’ 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
7 \ 2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.
STQ,‘Jg‘fjo‘f’L‘[‘J;fJ;fL‘( J;f‘);f’/@ 3) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-
|:| )|68|69|70|71|72|73|74||:|76|‘\ nals.
[9) ! . Connector & terminal
C=—= (F49) No. 7 — No. 45
BAMO912A Is resistance 4.6+0.3 kQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJS.
: Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.

/‘] 10AJ5 |CHECK G SENSOR.
_ 1) Remove console box.
I 2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.
3) Connect connector to G sensor.
4) Connect connector to ABSCM.
5) Turn ignition switch to ON.
Q% . 6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-

nals.

;ﬂ
] [T |

7 B4M0915
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J

Z4

% ¥

7, BAMO9L7A

|

IS

[T ]

D

7/, BAMO918A

0 @ 0@

g

: Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage 2.3+0.2 V when G sensor is hori-
zontal?

: Go to next .

: Replace G sensor.

. Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage 3.9+0.2 V when G sensor is
inclined forwards to 90°?

© Go to next .

: Replace G sensor.

: Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage 0.7+£0.2 V when G sensor is
inclined backwards to 90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ6.
. Replace G sensor.
10AJ6 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

9 @E00 ¢

. Is the same trouble code as in the current

diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM.

© Go to next .

. Are other trouble codes being output?
. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the

trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.
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G

D*NEW 56 (FBI)
SENSOR STICK

B4MO0813

AK: 56 G SENSOR STICK
— G SENSOR OUTPUT IS STUCK. —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

10AK1. Check all four wheels for free turning.
v
10AK?2. Check output of G sensor using select
monitor.
v
10AK3. Check poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor.
A4
10AK4. Check ABSCM.
10AKS. Check broken wire in G sensor output harness
and ground harness.
v
10AKS6. Check G sensor.
v
10AK?7. Check ABSCM.
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WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ >

3 — —
o % ABS
- G sensor

ABS s
control ]
module
111213] — [4]5
61718]1911011{12

MIITH| @) [E

®

N p
|Gk

D=
BN

@

g Shield joint connector

l?l3l4|516|7|8|9[10|11|1

16|17118119|20|21I22I23I24125]26|27I28
47 49

37

39

2|13|14115|
WA #

50 51 [52 [ B[N

29 [0 [31[32[33 343536 45 146
6571 58 [59160] 61 [62[63] 64 65 66 | 67 68 69 [0 [ 7172 73 7 75176 [ 17 78 79 [80[ 81 [62/83
B4M1050
CHECK ALL FOUR WHEELS FOR FREE
10AK1 TURNING.
. Have the wheels been turned freely such as
when the vehicle is lifted up, or operated on
a rolling road?
(ves) : The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble code.
. Go to step 10AK2.
10AK2 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.
1) Press! ' (1] and on the select monitor.
G-SENS F10 2) Read the select monitor display.
( ) : Is the indicated reading 2.3+0.2 V when the
2.30 V vehicle is in horizontal position?

B4M0927
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Gres> @ Go to next step.
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3) Remove console box.
4) Remove G sensor from vehicle. (Do not disconnect

connector.)
5) Read the select monitor display.
/, . Is the indicated reading 3.9+0.2 V when G
N is inclined forwards to 90°?
N ] sensor is inc
Ej__l’“%w)‘_ e : GO to next (GHecK) .
— . Replace G sensor.

Z4

77 7 7, BAMO917A

L

Front :ﬂ
< (M) 1N

. Is the indicated reading 0.7+0.2 V when G
sensor is inclined backwards to 90°?

: Go to step 10AKS.
: Replace G sensor.

0o ()

77 7/, BAMO918A

10AK3 |CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TOR BETWEEN ABSCM AND G SENSOR.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM and G sensor?

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AK4.
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10AK4 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM.
: Go to next .
. Are other trouble codes being output?
(ves) : Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.
. A temporary poor contact.
CHECK BROKEN WIRE IN G SENSOR

S Ti TS e T sl 10AK5 |OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-

30 31 [ 32 | 33 ] 34 | 35 ] 36 [ 37 | 38\ NESS.

571 58 J5oled] 61 [62l63] & [65] 66 | 67 | 68) . — .

l ’ 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM connector termi-

\}a 2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM.

nals.

: Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 7 — No. 45

3
o —————
5

4MO912A

Is resistance 4.6+0.3 kQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AKE.
: Repair harness between G sensor and ABSCM.
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I "T 2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.
3) Connect connector to G sensor.
4) Connect connector to ABSCM.
5) Turn ignition switch to ON.
6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-

% nals.
7. BaM091s - Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
Is voltage 2.3+0.2 V when G sensor is hori-
zontal?

e : GO to next (GHecK) .
. Replace G sensor.

7 10AK6 |CHECK G SENSOR.
M, Al é 1) Remove console box.
=/

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)

ﬁ - Connector & terminal

= Is voltage 3.9+0.2 V when G sensor is
Front N rm inclined forwards to 90°?
<3 = @S : GO to next (GHecK) .
- W . Replace G sensor.
0

LY. ¥ 7, BAMO9L7A

@ : Connector & terminal
@ ‘ (P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-)
\ f Is voltage 0.7+0.2 V when G sensor is
inclined backwards to 90°7?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AK7.
[M] IN . Replace G sensor.

14
il

Y, 7/, BAMO918A

270



BRAKES [ABS 5.3 TYPE] 4-4c
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AK7 |CHECK ABSCM.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM.

: Go to next .

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

g @000 ¢
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